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I the Matter Of

LiVwi 8. v! join
New Yorkets f or Lw Lehrman
Citizens for 'tb Republic
Arthur 8 Dolipger, ;r.,as. tr eas irer

Sulvan, for Senate
Jseph K. Sussilo,as treasurer

*A~

4 
4v~,.

4,-
~L

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

,cURTIXFICAON

I, Marjorie W. buons, Secretary of the Federal

Election Comission, do hereby certify that on March 22,

1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 1868:

1. Find no reason to believe that
Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers
for Lew Lehrman violated 2 U.S.C.
5 441a(a) (1) (A).

2. Find no reason to believe that
Sullivan for Senate and Joseph M.
Sussillo, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).

3. Find no reason to believe that
Citizens for the Republic and
Arthur S. Dellinger, Jr., as
treasurer, violated 11 C.F.R.
S 110.6(e).

4. Find no reason to believe that
Lewis E. Lehrman, New Yorkers
for Lew Lehrman, Citizens for
the Republic and Arthur S.
Dellinger, Jr., as treasurer,
or Sullivan for Senate and Joseph
Sussillo, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. S 441f.

M.
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5. Fin4 no reason t+0+ 1ev e kbt

2 i.S c. SS 4 4(b)())3| aM 4S4(b + 4).
6. Find no reason to believe that Neworker 4 for Low erer violated

2 U.S.C. SS 433(a) and 434(a).

7. Close the file.

8. Approve the letters attached to the
General Counsel' s Report signed
March 19, 1985.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald and

McGarry voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner

Reiche did not cast a vote.

Attest:

,3 - IS /5,

pirjorie W. Emmons
't Secretary of the Commission

Date

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis:

3-20-85, 12:53
3-20-85, 4:00

March 19, 1+8!v
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FEPERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
WMAINC1CWND.C. 20463

Jpril 12, 1985

hitney 'oNrth Seymour, re.
100 Park AV6nie Rom22606
Now York, Nov York 10017

Re: MUR 1868

Dear Mr. Seymour:

Enclosed please find the General Counsel's Report which
was inadvertently omitted from our letter of March 29, 1985.
I apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.

If you have any questions, please contact Jonathan Levin,
the attorney assigned to the matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Couns*fl

tral Counsel

Enclosure



In the M1atter of)
)L*is C. Lehman

)
New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman )

)
Citizens for the Republic )
Arthur S. Dellinger, Jr., as treasurer )

• )
Sullivan for Senate )
Joseph M. Sussillo, as treasurer )

GENERAL COUNS RRPL 3O

Nit *

NUR 1868

I
I* BACKGROUND

On December 20, 1984, the Office of the General Counsel

received a complaint from Muriel F. Siebert and Whitney North

Seymour, Jr., two unsuccessful candidates for the New York

Republican Senatorial nomination in 1982, against Lewis E.

Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, Mr. Lehrman's 1982

gubernatorial camraign committee. The complaint centers around

an allegation that "respondents caused approximately 361,000

mailing labels addressed to 427,000 Republican Primary Voters

(sic) in New York State to be made available as an in-kind

contribution" to Sullivan for Senate ("the Sullivan Committee")

in violation of the S 441a limits. Complainants also claim that

win order to conceal the true source and value of such in-kind

contribution," Lehrman's committee contributed the labels through

a conduit, Citizens for the Republic (CFTR"), a California-based

multicandidate committee, "in violation of the provisions of

11 C.F.R. S 110.6." Complainants allege that such violations

were knowing and willful.

Complainants enclosed documents which they allege "give rise

to complainants' belief" in the truth of their claims. These



documents include: (1) a "Lehrman Governor CamptignR t

desctibing efforts by Lehrman volunteers to comple1e a s0aevilde

voter list known as a *Prime Voters List" by July15, 1982 (2) a

-may, 1962, price list from 2ction:Computer ServTihini.

containing a listing for "Prime Voter Lists" at $31 per thousandr

(3) a number of newspaper articles referring to the Sullivan

campaign's sailing list, including an article referring to a

mailing to "more that. 427,000 Republicans around the state1" (4)

Conservative Party pre-primary literature displaying Lehran's

endorsement of Sullivan; (5) copies of mailing panels from both

the Sullivan campaign and the Lehrman campaign showing the

similarity in the composition of the labels; and (6) schedules A

and B of the Sullivan for Senate Pre-Primary Report disclosing a

$3,368.85 in-kind contribution of mailing labels from CFTR to

Sullivan for Senate on August 20, 1984. A review by this Office

of CFTR's September, 1982, Report also disclosed an in-kind

contribution from CFTR to the Sullivan Committee on August 20,

1982.

A response from counsel for CFTR was received on January 23,

1985. A reply from counsel for Mr. Lehrman and the Lehrman

Committee was received on January 28. No reply was received from

the Sullivan Committee.

CFTR denies ever participating as a conduit for

contributions to Sullivan for Senate. It further denies ever

making a "transfer to any group or committee, including the

Sullivan for Senate Committee, at the request of Lewis E. Lehrman

or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman."



CFTR contends that the complainants have drawn invalid

conclusions from the documents and newspaper articles used as a

basis for their complaint.

CFTR states that the $3,368.85 in-kind contribution of

mailing labels which Sullivan for Senate reported receiving cane

from CFMR. This contribution, according to CITR, Consisted of

"22,459 preo-printed '4-up Cheshire Labels' valued at $150 per

thousand." CFTR asserts that the labels were "developed solely

by cFTR and were tendered to the Sullivan for Senate committee

as an in-kind contribution and were accompanied by CFTR's

standard tender agreement." According to the affidavit of Paul

H. Foley, CFTR's Assistant Director and the person in charge of

the committee's direct mail operations, this contribution "was

not vPde at the suggestion of Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for

LU Lew Lehrman, but rather was made in the normal course of CFTR's

0 activities as a multi-candidate political committee." Mr. Foley
states that CFTR received nothing of value from Mr. Lehrman or

his committee prior to or during 1982. */ Mr. Foley states that

CO CFTR's records do indicate a receipt of a $5,000 contribution

from Mr. Lehrman on July 27, 1983, but that this was "in no way

related" to CFTR's contribution to the Sullivan committee.

Finally, Mr. Foley asserts that he has examined the mailing

labels attached to the complaint and has concluded "that such

*/ A computerized run of a G index by the Data Division for
1982 revealed no contributions by Mr. Lehrman to CFTR.



,labels were not part of the 22,459 labels contrlibtod tw11u S vain

for Senate, and moreover, none of the names set lorth on those 'i. :

exhibits is contained in CMT's sailing lists."

Counse I .for Mr *Lhrman and Novw Ytiorr fo*- -14 ELebroan

responded by discussing the three "allegations' contaited in the

complaint and by addressing the issue of the proative value of

each exhibit. Counsel states that theiLehrman committee "may

have had ownership of a list of voters who voted in Republican

primaries, but made no contribution of any such list or labels

reflective of such list directly or indirectly to the Sullivan

campaign." Counsel states that his clients would have no

knowledge or information as to the "second" allegation,. i.e.,

that the value of the labels exceeded $1,000. Based upon the

denial that any such contribution was made, counsel denies the

*third" allegation, i.e., that his clients attempted to conceal

the source and value of the contribution through the use of CFTR.

Counsel proceeds to analyze each exhibit chronologically.

(P The first exhibit to appear chronologically was the price list

Do from Election Computer Services, Inc. Counsel presumes that this

list was exhibited to establish what complainants considered to

be the "fair market value" of the list in question. Counsel

contends that, assuming this was the same list used by the

Lehrman Committee, it does not take into account the likely

diminution in value of this type of "time-sensitive" list offered

four months before the alleged contribution and five months

before the primary. Counsel also states that this exhibit does

show "that as early as May, 1982 - several months before even the



-ta e n of any primary Voters list -to be dev41,p9 by

Repondeut-9ev Yorkers for Lew Lehrman-a Pr ime Voters List wals
available from at least one private label-list vendor to othe-
wIlli~gIto. purch~ Atp ad that this .1istwsprh~b by

anyone (3mphasis included),

Counsel discusses the newspaper article'exhibits, stating

that they make references to a substantial statewide mailing list

in the possession of the Sullivan campaign. Counsel states that

these articles assert nothing relevant to the Lehrman campaign.

Counsel further notes that, while one of the articles refers to

the Sullivan mailing list as a list of 563,253 Republicans who

voted in the party's 1980 Senate primary, the New Yorkers for Lew

Lehrman list was not merely a list of Republican voters in the

1980 Senate primary.

In referring to the Conservative Party pre-primary

literature, counsel states that there was "no nexus shown, or

even intimated between this exhibit and Respondents.* Counsel

further states that his clients "deny knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the existence or distribution

of the flyer.*

Counsel discusses the exhibit displaying the mailing labels

by stating that the labels "were similar -- but in no case

identical." Counsel points out that the complaint ignores a

number of possibilities, i.e., that the labels could have been

bought from the same vendor, that they could have been bought-

from vendors with similar software programs or hardware for



Complainants' allegations against CFTR are intended to

pertain to the duty of an intermediary or conduit of an earmarked

contribution under 11 C.F.R. S 110.6(e) to report the original

source and intended recipient. The allegations address a

situation involving an in-kind contribution, rather than a

deposit of a check with one committee which then transmits the

check to the intended recipient. The situation alleged in this

matter appears more closely akin to a contribution by Mr. Lehrman

or his committee in the name of CFTR, a contribution in violation

of 2 U.S.C. S 441f which prohibits making a contribution in the

, .,, ~-6- . ,i

generating labels, or that the labels loood similas eause

there are only a limited number of ways to type a name 4and

address on a label.

lie L3ORL AMAYSIS

The complaint alleges violations of a number of sections of

the Act and Regulations. By alleging that the true source of the

contribution to the Sullivan Committee *as Lewis 3. Lehrman

and/or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, complainants are asserting

that Mr. Lehrman or t:ae Lehrman committee violated 2 U.S.C.

S 441a(a) (1) (A) which prohibits a person from contributing over

$1,000 per election to a candidate or his or her committee. The

complainants are also asserting that the Sullivan Committee

violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) which prohibits knowing acceptance of

contributions mad2 in violation of the provisions of 2 U.S.C.

5 441a.



name of another, knowingly permitting one.'s to be used to

effect such a contribution, and knowingly a' dtoh a

contribution.

Complainants' allegations also apply to the Act*s.

registration and reporting requirements. According to the

complaint, Sullivan for Senate failed to repbrt the real

contributor of the mailing labels and,,therefore, would be in

violation of the reporting requirements of 2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(3)

and (4). Additionally, New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, by making a

contribution in excess of $1,000 would be required to register

and report as a political committee. Its failure to do so, if

such a contribution were made, would be a violation of 2 U.S.C.

SS 433(a) and 434(a).

A review of the complaint, the exhib'ts attached to the

complaint, and the replies to the complaint indicate that there is
0

no convincing evidence that the contribution described by the

complaint took place. Complainants have taken a number of

Ln newspaper articles discussing either Lehrman campaign lists or

CO Sullivan campaign lists, a number of mailing labels bearing some

similarity to each other, the use of what can be assumed to be a

common name, i.e., "Prime Voters List," the fact that Mr. Lehrman

endorsed Mrs. Sullivan and a report of a contribution of mailing

labels by CFTR to Sullivan for Senate and have developed a

scenario for an excessive in-kind contribution made

surreptitiously.
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The newspaper articles reveal only that each campatn bad

olseable and presumably valuable lists. The explanation from fr.

Lehrman's counsel as to the labels is logical and the labels are

not particularly probative as evidenoe. Respondents have based

their allegation as to the number of Republicans contacted, i.e.,

427,000, upon a reference to a Sullivan campaign mailing in a

newspaper article printed on the day after the Republican primary

election, rather than upon any primary source. No source is

apparent for the allegation that there were 361,000 labels for

these mailings. The price list from Election Computer Services,

Inc. issued in May, 1982, was enclosed apparently to prove that

the in-kind contribution was undervalued. There appears to be no

evidence, however, linking the company's "Prime Voter Lists" with

the L'hrman campaign's "Prime Voters List" compilation project

which was still in progress in July, 1982.

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Office of the General

Counsel recommends that the Commission find no reason to believe

that any provision of the Act or Regulations was violated.

III. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Find no reason to believe that Lewis E. Lehrman or New

Yorkers for Lew Lehrman violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a) (1) (A).

2. Find no reason to believe that Sullivan for Senate and

Joseph M. Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).
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3. Wind no reason to believe that Citizens for the Republic and

Arthur . Dellinger, Jr., as treasurer, violated 11 C.1.r1

S 110,6(e).

4. Find no reason to believe that Lewis Z. Lehrman, .ew Yorkers

for Lew Lehruan, Citizens for the Republic and Arthur S.

Dellinger, Jr., as treasurer, or Sullivan for Senate and Joseph X.

Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.a. s 441f.
5. Find no reason to believe that Sullivan for Senate and

Joseph M. Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)

and 434(b)(4).

6. Find no reason to believe that New Yorkers for Lew Lehman

violated 2 U.S.C. S5 433(a) and 434(a).

7. Close the file.

8. Approve the attached letters.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

JL~~4 (6416 ~By:_________
Date Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Attachments
1. Reply from counsel from CFTR, received on January 23, 1985
2. Reply from counsel for Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for

Lew Lehrman, received on January 28, 1985
3. Proposed letters to respondents
4. Proposed letters to complainants



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

March 29, 1985

Frank Trotta, Jr., Esquire
24 North Avenue
New Rochelle, New York 10805

Re: MUR 1868
Lewis E. Lehrman
New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman

Dear Mr. Trotta:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified your clients,
Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, of a complaint
alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on March 22, 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents and you, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of any statute within its jurisdiction
has been committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file
in this matter. This matter will become a part of the public
record within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. MC. 20463

March 29, 1985

Ronald E. Robertson, Esquire
440 First Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Re:. MUR 1868
Citizens for the Republic (cFTR')

Dear Mr. Robertson:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified your client,
CFTR, of a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on March 22, 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents and you, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of any statute within its jurisdiction
has been committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file
in this matter. This matter will become a part of the public
record within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WAkSHNGTON.D.C. 20463

March 29, 1985

Joseph 14. Sussillo, Treasurer
Sullivan for Senate
437 Bay Ridge Parkway
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Re: MUR 1868
Sullivan for Senate
Joseph M. Sussillo, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Sussillo:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified Sullivan for
Senate and you, as treasurer, of a complaint alleging violations
of certain sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended.

I' The Commission, on March 22, 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents, there is no reason to believe that a

U) violation of any statute within its jurisdiction has been
committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this

0D matter. This matter will become a part of the public record
within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele



FIY \ FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
j V. , WASHINGTON.DC. 20463

March 29, 1985

Muriel F. Siebert
435 East 52nd Street
New York, New York 10028

Re: MUR 1868

Dear Ms. Siebert:

The Federal Election Commission has reviewed the allegations
of your complaint dated December 20, 1984, and determined that,
on the basis of the information provided in your complaint and
information provided by the respondents, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("the Act") has been committed. Accordingly,
the Commission has decided to close the file in this matter. The
Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.
See 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(8).

Should additional information come to your attention which
you believe establishes a violation of the Act, you may file a
complaint pursuant to the requirements set forth in 2 U.S.C.
S 437g(a) (1) and 11 C.F.R. S 111.4.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
Gene 1 Counsel

Associate Ge ral Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON.D.C. 20463

March 29, 1985

Whitney North Seymour, Jr.
100 Park Avenue, Room 2606
New York, New York 10017

Re: MUR 1868

Dear Mr. Seymour:

The Federal Election Commission has reviewed the allegations
of your complaint dated December 20, 1984, and determined that,
on the basis of the information provided in your complaint and
information provided by the respondents, there is no reason to

cbelieve that a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, (*the Act*) has been committed. Accordingly,
the Commission has decided to close the file in this matter. The
Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.

. See 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (8).

In Should additional information come to your attention which
you believe establishes a violation of the Act, you may file a

0 complaint pursuant to the requirements set forth in 2 U.S.C.
S 437g(a)(1) and 11 C.F.R. S 111.4.

c Sincerely,

In Charles N. Steele
cGeneral Counsel

By Kenneth A. Gro s
Associate Gen ral Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report
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FEDERALIELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. ,i046

Frank Trotta, Jr., Esquire
24 North Avenue
New Rochelle, New York 10805

Re: MUR 1868Lewis o. Lehrman
New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman

Dear Mr. Trotta:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified your clients,
Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, of a complaint
alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on March , 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents and you, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of any statute wthin its jurisdiction
has been committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file
in this matter. This matter will become a part of the public
record within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON DC.

Ronald a. Roberton, Esquire
440 First Street, ,..
Washington# D.C, 20001

Re: MUR I868
Citizens for the Republic ("CFTRO)

Dear Mr. Robertson:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified your client,
CFTR, of a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on March , 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents and you, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of any statute within its jurisdiction
has been committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file
in this matter. This matter will become a part of the public
record within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

)ks-



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON.DC. 20463

Joseph M. Sussillo, Treasurer
sullivan for Senate
437 Bay Ridge Parkway
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Re: MUR 1868
Sullivan for Senate
Joseph M. Sussillo, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Sussillo:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified Sullivan for
Senate and you, as treasurer, of a complaint alleging violations
of certain sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended.

The Commission, on March , 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents, there is no reason to believe that a
violation of any statute within its jurisdiction has been
committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this
matter. This matter will become a part of the public record
within 30 days.

C) Sincerely,

SCharles N. Steele

D 0 General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNCTON,.D. 20463

Muriel F. Siebert
435 r East 52rd Street

1w Yor1k, New York 10028

Re: MUR 1868

Dear Ms. Siebert:

The Federal Election Commission has reviewed the allegations
of your complaint dated December 20, 1984, and determined that,
on the basis of the information provided in your complaint and
information provided by the respondents, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of the Federal Election Camaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("the Act") has been committed., Accordingly,
the Commission has decided to close the file in this matter. The
Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.
See 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(8).

Should additional information come to your attention which
you believe establishes a violation of the Act, you may file a
complaint pursuant to the requirements set forth in 2 U.S.C.
5 437g(a) (1) and 11 C.F.R. S 111.4.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report

Y"
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FEDERAL ELECTION'COMMISSION
WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

Whitney North Seymour, Jr.
10 Park Avenue, Room 2606
New York, New York 10017

Re: UR 1868

Dear Mr. Seymour:

The Federal Election Commission has reviewed the allegations
of your complaint dated December 20, 1984, and determined that,
on the basis of the information provided in your complaint and
information provided by the respondents, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("the Act*) has been committed. Accordingly,
the Commission has decided to close the file in this matter. The
Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.
See 2 U.S.C. S 4379(a) (8).

Should additional information come to your attention which
you believe establishes a violation of the Act, you may file a
complaint pursuant to the requirements set forth in 2 U.S.C.
S 437g(a) (1) and 11 C.F.R. 5 111.4.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report

API : :
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In ,th* Matter Of )

Lewis 3. Librman ))
New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman )

)
Citizens for th Republic

Aullivan for Senate )
Joseph 1. Sussillo, as treasurer )

GEERAL COo-sL'S SAPO

10 B 1KG UilUD

On December 20, 1984, the Office of the General Counsel

received a complaint from Muriel F. Siebert and Whitney North

Seymour, Jr., two unsuccessful candidates for the New York

Republican Senatorial nomination in 1982, against Lewis E.

Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, Mr. Lehrman's 1982

gubernatorial campaign committee. The complaint centers around

an allegation that "respondents caused approximately 361,000

mailing labels addressed to 427,000 Republican Primary Voters

(sic) in New York State to be made available as an in-kind

contribution" to Sullivan for Senate ("the Sullivan Committeew)

in violation of the S 441a limits. Complainants also claim that

win order to conceal the true source and value of such in-kind

contribution," Lehrman's committee contributed the labels through

a conduit, Citizens for the Republic ("CFTR"), a California-based

multicandidate committee, "in violation of the provisions of

11 C.F.R. S 110.6." Complainants allege that such violations

were knowing and willful.

Complainants enclosed documents which they allege "give rise

to complainants' belief" in the truth of their claims. These

MR, 1866
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, oribing tfrts by Lebruan voluna trs to complete a sat*wide

votoe r list known Oa "prim Voters List' by July 15, 19821 (2) a

tao "112 ar~eUt from '"etion Computer Services, Inc*

containing a listing for uPrime Voter Lists" at $31 per thousandi

(3) a number of newspaper articles referring to the Sullivan

camapaign's mailing list, including an article referring to a

mailing to more than 427,000 Republicans around the statel' (4)

Conservative Party pre-primary literature displaying Lehrman's

endorsement of Sullivan; (5) copies of mailing panels from both

the Sullivan campaign and the Lehrman campaign showing the

similarity in the composition of the labelsi and (6) schedules A

and B of the Sullivan for Senate Pre-Primary Report disclosing a

$3,368.85 in-kind contribution of mailing labels from CPTR to
Zn Sullivan for Senate on August 20, 1984. A review by this Office
0

of CFTR's September, 1982, Report also disclosed an in-kind

C contribution from CFTR to the Sullivan Committee on August 20,

tn 1982.

co A response from counsel for CFTR was received on January 23,

1985. A reply from counsel for Mr. Lehrman and the Lehrman

Committee was received on January 28. No reply was received from

the Sullivan Committee.

CFTR denies ever participating as a conduit for

contributions to Sullivan for Senate. It further denies ever

making a "transfer to any group or committee, including the

Sullivan for Senate Committee, at the request of Lewis E. Lehrman

or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman."
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'CrTR contends tha't the complainants have drawn invalid

conclusions from the documents and newspaper ,articles used as a

basis for their. colaint.

CF R statma that the $3,366.85 in-kind contribut~i~ of

mailing labels which Sullivan for Senate reported r eiving came

from CFTR. This contribution, according to CFTR, consisted of

"22,459 pre-printed '4-up Cheshire Labels' valued at $150 per

thousand." CFTR asserts that the labels were "developed solely

by CFTR" and were tendered to the Sullivan for Senate committee

as an in-kind contribution and were accompanied by int's
standard tender agreement." According to the affidavit of Paul

M. Foley, CFTR's Assistant Director and the person in charge of

the committee's direct mail operations, this contribution "was

not made at the suggestion of Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for

In Lew Lehrman, but rather was made in the normal course of CFTR's

0 activities as a multi-candidate political committee.' Mr. Foley

states that CFTR received nothing of value from Mr. Lehrman or

his comittee prior to or during 1982. */ Mr. Foley states that
Ln

CFTR's records do indicate a receipt of a $5,000 contribution

from Mr. Lehrman on July 27, 1983, but that this was "in no way

related" to CFTR's contribution to the Sullivan committee.

Finally, Mr. Foley asserts that he has examined the mailing

labels attached to the complaint and has concluded "that such

*/ A computerized run of a G index by the Data Division for
1982 revealed no contributions by Mr. Lehrman to CFTR.



labels were not part of the 22,459 labels contributed to Sul-ivaun

for Senate, and moreover, none of the names set forth on those

exhibits is contained in CMRs mailing lists."
Counsel for 4t. ruan and New Yorkers for Lrw Lehan

responded by discussing the three "allegations" contained in the

complaint and by addressing the issue of the probative value of

.each exhibit. Counsel states that the Lehrman committee "may

have had ownership of a list of voters who voted- in Republican

primaries, but made no contribution of any such list or labels

reflective of such list directly or indirectly to the Sullivan

campaign." Counsel states that his clients would have no

knowledge or information as to the "second* allegation, i.e.,

that the value of the labels exceeded $1,000. Based upon the

CV denial that any such contribution was made, counsel denies the

tLn Othird" allegation, i.e., that his clients attempted to conceal
0) the source and value of the contribution through the use of CFTR.

Counsel proceeds to analyze each exhibit chronologically.

tn The first exhibit to appear chronologically was the price list

O from Election Computer Services, Inc. Counsel presumes that this

list was exhibited to establish what complainants considered to

be the "fair market value" of the list in question. Counsel

contends that, assuming this was the same list used by the

Lehrman Committee, it does not take into account the likely

diminution in value of this type of "time-sensitive" list offered

four months before the alleged contribution and five months

before the primary. Counsel also states that this exhibit does

show "that as early as May, 1982 - several months before even the



~iMg 2-A f ny Pt iary vos list to be )4svoped by
Responfdnt-New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman-a Prime Votetg, jjt was

avaIlable from at least one private label-list vendor to tbose

willing to purchaie it," and that this list was purcbashao. by

anyone. (Emphasis included).

Counsel discusses the newspaper article exhibits, -stating

that they make references to a substantial statewide mailing list

in the possession of the Sullivan campaign. Counsel states that

these articles assert nothing relevant to the Lehrman campaign.

Counsel further notes that, while one of the articles refers to

the Sullivan mailing list as a list of 563,253 Republicans who

voted in the party's 1980 Senate primary, the New Yorkers for Lew

Lehrman list was not merely a list of Republican voters in the

1980 Senate primary.

In referring to the Conservative Party pre-primary

literature, counsel states that there was "no nexus shown, or

even intimated between this exhibit and Respondents.* Counsel

further states that his clients *deny knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the existence or distribution

of the flyer."

Counsel discusses the exhibit displaying the mailing labels

by stating that the labels "were similar -- but in no case

identical.w Counsel points out that the complaint ignores a

number of possibilities, i.e., that the labels could have been

bought from the same vendor, that they could have been bought

from vendors with similar software programs or hardware for
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Sg onrtainglbels, or that-0be labels looked snimilar' bo e

there are only a limited number of ways to ty" a- 44"e, aO

addre.s on a label.

The complaint alleges violations of a number of sections of

the Act and Regulations. By alleging that the true source of the

contribution to the Sullivan Committee was Lewis 9. Lehrman

and/or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, complainants'are asserting

that Mr. Lehrman or the Lehrman committee violated 2 U.S.C.

S 441a(a) (1) (A) which prohibits a person from contributing over

$1,000 per election to a candidate or his or her committee. The

complainants are also asserting that the Sullivan Committee

violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) which prohibits knowing acceptance of

contributions made in violation of the provisions of 2 UoS.C.

S 441a.

Complainants' allegations against CFTR are intended to

pertain to the duty of an intermediary or conduit of an earmarked

contribution under 11 C.F.R. S 110.6(e) to report the original

source and intended recipient. The allegations address a

situation involving an in-kind .contribution, rather than a

deposit of a check with one committee which then transmits the

check to the intended recipient. The situation alleged in this

matter appears more closely akin to a contribution by Mr. Lehrman

or his committee in the name of CFTR, a contribution in violation

of 2 U.S.C. S 441f which prohibits making a contribution in the
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naae of another, knowingly permitting one's nan to be used to

effeotsuch a contribution, and knowingly accepting suob, a
contri£bution.

Ccoiplainants' allegations also apply to the c's
registration and reporting requirements. According to the

complaint, Sullivan for Senate failed to report the real

contributor of the mailing labels and, therefore, would be in

violation of the reporting requirements of 2 U.SC. S 434(b)(3)

and (4). Additionally, New Yorkers for Lew Lehman, by making a

contribution in excess of $1,000 would be required to register

and report as a political committee. Its failure to do so, if

such a contribution were made, would be a violation of 2 U.S.C.

SS 433(a) and 434(a).

A review of the complaint, the exhibits attached to the

complaint, and the replies to the complaint indicate that there is

no convincing evidence that the contribution described by the

complaint took place. Complainants have taken a number of

newspaper articles discussing either Lehrman campaign lists or

Sullivan campaign lists, a number of mailing labels bearing some

similarity to each other, the use of what can be assumed to be a

common name, i.e., "Prime Voters List," the fact that Mr. Lehrman

endorsed Mrs. Sullivan and a report of a contribution of mailing

labels by CFTR to Sullivan for Senate and have developed a

scenario for an excessive in-kind contribution made

surreptitiously.



The newspaper articles reveal only that each a in bad

siseable and presumably valuable lists. The explanaton from pr.
Lehrnan's counsel as to the labels is logical and he labels are

Aot prrticularly probative as eVidence." Reaspnen% have based

their allegation as to the number of Republicans contacted, i.e.,

427,000, upon a reference to a Sullivan campaign *ailing in a

newspaper article printed on the day after the Republican primary

election, rather than upon any primary source. No source is

apparent for the allegation that there were 361,000 labels for

these mailings. The price list from Blection Computer Services,

Inc. issued in May, 1982, was enclosed apparently to prove that

the in-kind contribution was undervalued. There appears to be no

evidence, however, linking the company's *Prime Voter Lists with

"~q the Lehrman campaign's "Prime Voters Listw compilation project

tn which was still in progress in July, 1982.

0 Based on the foregoing analysis, the Office of the General

Counsel recommends that the Commission find no reason to believeC
that any provision of the Act or Regulations was violated.

CD III. RWOIU4END&TIONS

1. Find no reason to believe . that Lewis E. Lehrman or New

Yorkers for Lew Lehrman violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a) (1) (A).

2. Find no reason to believe that Sullivan for Senate and

Joseph M. Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).



r3. ind no reason to believe tbat Citisens for the Republic and
Arthur 8. Dellinger, Jr., as treasurer, violated 11 C.1.R.

S110.6(e)

4. Find no reason to believe that Lewis B. Lebran, ,eVw Yorkers

for Low Lehman, Citizens for the Republic and Arthur s.

Jellinger, Jr., as treasurer, or Sullivan for Senate and Joseph K.

Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 4431.

5. Find no reason to believe that Sullivan for'Senate and

Joseph N. Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. SS 434(b)(3)

and 434 (b) (4).

6. Find no reason to believe that Nev Yorkers for Lev Lehrman

p) violated 2 U.S.C. SS 433(a) and 434(a).

p) 7. Close the file.

8. Approve the attached letters.

o Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

00 IW By

Date
Associate General C/unsel

Attachments
1. Reply from counsel from CFTR, received on January 23, 1985
2. Reply from counsel for Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for

Lew Lehrman, received on January 28, 1985
3. Proposed letters to respondents
4. Proposed letters to complainants



Ilk the Matter of )
)Lewis s. Lehrman

New Yorkers for Lev Lehrman )
• .:. •) JWa i868

Citizens forl the Republic)
Arthur 8. Dellinger, 4r., as treasurer ))
Su livan for Senate )
,ILeph M. Sussillo, as treasurer )

G3U3& CUNUL'S 33u0ff

On December 20, 1984, the Office of the General Counsel

received a complaint from Muriel F. Siebert and Whitney North

Seymour, Jr., two unsuccessful candidates for the New York

Republican Senatorial nomination in 1982, against Levis R.

Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, Mr. Lehrman's 1982

gubernatorial campaign committee. The complaint centers around

an allegation that "respondents caused approximately 361,000

mailing labels addressed to 427,000 Republican Primary Voters

(sic) in-New York State to be made available as an in-kind

contribution" to Sullivan for Senate ("the Sullivan Committee")

in violation of the S 441a limits. Complainants also claim that

"in order to conceal the true source and value of such in-kind

contribution," Lehrman's committee contributed the labels through

a conduit, Citizens for the Republic (CFTR"), a California-based

multicandidate committee, "in violation of the provisions of

11 C.F.R. S 110.6." Complainants allege that such violations

were knowing and willful.

Complainants enclosed documents which they allege "give rise

to complainants' belief" in the truth of their claims. These
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It *~ he Sulliva- for Oe~eIr*Pi"i a

$3436045 164kind omi~tribut04o of Milivbg 3Lablml f

Sullivan for, Setuate on A",-" 20, 1904~ & "reyie by tiwA, o

of CtsSeptember-t, 1,902, tottsdsla.M*!%

contribution from Clto the Sullivn Comm ittee on. Augusst .20,

A response fr"a aouhso for CtK. was ,receivI on.-T.uary 2),

1985. A reply from counsel for r. 1r n ahd tf a.h

Committee was received on January 28. No reply was received from

the Sullivan Comittee.

CFTR denies ever participating as a conduit for

contributions to Sullivan for Senate. It further denies ever

making a "transfer to any group or committee, including the

Sullivan for Senate Comittee, at the request of Lewis E. Lehrman

or New Yorkers for Lw Lehrman.=

bot



CFTR contends that the complainants have draw" invalid

conclusions from the documents and newspaper articles used as a

basis for their complaint.

CFTR states that the $3,368.85 In-kind contribution of

mailing labels which Sullivan for Senate reported receiving came

from CM. This contribution, according to CFTR, consisted of

'22,459 pre-printed '4-up Cheshire Labels' valued at $150 per

thousand.' CFTR asserts that the labels were Odeveloped solely

by CFTR" and were tendered to the Sullivan for Senate committee

as an in-kind contribution and were accompanied by CFTR's

standard tender agreement." According to the affidavit of Paul

N. Foley, CFTR'sr Assistant Director and the person in charge of

the committee's direct mail operations, this contribution *was

CV not made at the suggestion of Lewis R. Lehrman or New Yorkers for
Lew Lehrman, but rather was made in the normal course of CFTR's

0
activities as a multi-candidate political committee." Mr. Foley

states that CFTR received nothing of value from Mr. Lehrman or

Ln his committee prior to or during 1982. */ Mr. Foley states that

oCFTR's records do indicate a receipt of a $5,000 contribution

from Mr. Lehrman on July 27, 1983, but that this was 'in no way

related" to CFTR's contribution to the Sullivan committee.

Finally, Mr. Foley asserts that he has examined the mailing

labels attached to the complaint and has concluded "that such

*/ A computerized run of a G index by the Data Division for
1982 revealed no contributions by Mr. Lehrman to CFTR.
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labels Were not part of the 22,459 labels contributed to Sullivan

for Senate and moreover, none of the names set forth on those

exhibits Is contained in CITR's mailing lists,"

Counsel for Mr. Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman

responded by discussing the three "allegations" contained in the

complaint and by addressing the issue of the probative value of

each exhibit. Counsel states that the Lehrman committee "may

have had ownership of a list of voters who voted in Republican

primaries, but made no contribution of any such list or labels

reflective of such list directly or indirectly to the Sullivan

o campaign." Counsel states that his clients would have no

V" knowledge or information as to the 'secondO allegation, i.e.,

that the value of the labels exceeded $1,000. Based upon the

denial that any such contribution was made, counsel denies the
Un

'third" allegation, i.e., that his clients attempted to conceal0
the source and value of the contribution through the use of CFTR.

o Counsel proceeds to analyze each exhibit chronologically.

tL The first exhibit to appear chronologically was the price list

0 from Election Computer Services, Inc. Counsel presumes that this

list was exhibited to establish what complainants considered to

be the *fair market value" of the list in question. Counsel

contends that, assuming this was the same list used by the

Lehrman Committee, it does not take into account the likely

diminution in value of this type of "time-sensitive" list offered

four months before the alleged contribution and five months

before the primary. Counsel also states that this exhibit does

show "that as early as May, 1982 - several months before even the
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Daria completion of any primary voters lst to be developed by

Respondefnt-New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman-a Prime Voters List was

available from at least one private label-list vendor to those

willing to purchase it," and that this list was purchasable by

anyone. (Emphasis included).

Counsel discusses the newspaper article exhibits, stating

that they make references to a substantial statewide mailing list

in the possession of the Sullivan campaign. Counsel states that

these articles assert nothing relevant to the Lehrman campaign.

Counsel further notes that, while one of the articles refers to

o the Sullivan mailing list as a list of 563,253 Republicans who

voted in the party's 1980 Senate primary, the New Yorkers for Lew

Lehrman list was not merely a list of Republican voters in the

CV 1980 Senate primary.
In

In referring to the Conservative Party pre-primary
0

literature, counsel states that there was "no nexus shown, or

o even intimated between this exhibit and Respondents." Counsel

Mn further states that his clients "deny knowledge or information

CO sufficient to form a belief as to the existence or distribution

of the flyer."

Counsel discusses the exhibit displaying the mailing labels

by stating that the labels "were similar -- but in no case

identical." Counsel points out that the complaint ignores a

number of possibilities, i.e., that the labels could have been

bought from the same vendor, that they could have been bought

from vendors with similar software programs or hardware for
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geneating labeIs, or that the labels looked similar bt se

there are only a limited number of ways to type a name and

address on a label.

The complaint alleges violations of a number of sections of

the Act and Regulations. By alleging that the true source of the

contribution to the Sullivan Committee was Lewis E. Lehrman

and/or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, complainants are asserting

that Mr. Lehrman or the Lehrman committee violated 2 U.S.C.

Ln S 441a(a) (1) (A) which prohibits a person from contributing over

o $1,000 per election to a candidate or his or her committee. The

complainants are also asserting that the Sullivan Committee

violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) which prohibits knowing acceptance of

contributions made in violation of the provisions of 2 U.S.C.
Lf

S 441a.0
Complainants' allegations against CFTR are intended to

opertain to the duty of an intermediary or conduit of an earmarked

Lf contribution under 11 C.F.R. S 110.6(e) to report the original

0 source and intended recipient. The allegations address a

situation involving an in-kind contribution, rather than a

deposit of a check with one committee which then transmits the

check to the intended recipient. The situation alleged in this

matter appears more closely akin to a contribution by Mr. Lehrman

or his committee in the name of CFTR, a contribution in violation

of 2 U.S.C. S 441f which prohibits making a contribution in the



name of .another, knowingly prmitttng ono ,e name to be used to

effect Auch a contribution, and knowingly acepting such a

contribution,

Complainants' allegations also apply to the A t"s

registration and reporting requirements. According to the

complaint, Sullivan for Senate failed to report the real

contributor of the mailing labels and, therefore, would be in

violation of the reporting requirements of 2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(3)

and (4). Additionally, New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, by making a

k 0 contribution in excess of $1,000 would be required to register

0 - and report as a political committee. Its failure to do so, if

W" such a contribution were made, would be a violation of 2 U.S.C.

SS 433(a) and 434(a).

A review of the complaint, the exhibits attached to the

complaint, and the replies to the complaint indicate that there is

no convincing evidence that the contribution described by the

complaint took place. Complainants have taken a number of

Lfr newspaper articles discussing either Lehrman campaign lists or

O Sullivan campaign lists, a number of mailing labels bearing some

similarity to each other, the use of what can be assumed to be a

common name, i.e., 'Prime Voters List," the fact that Mr. Lehrman

endorsed Mrs. Sullivan and a report of a contribution of mailing

labels by CFTR to Sullivan for Senate and have developed a

scenario for an excessive in-kind contribution made

surreptitiously.



The newspaper articles reveal only that each ampaign had

siseable and presumably valuable lists. The explanation from Kr.

Lehrman',s counIel as to the labels Is logical and the labels Ate

not particularly probative as evidence. Respondents have based

their allegation as to the number of Republicans contacted, i.e.,

427,000, upon a reference to a Sullivan campaign mailing in a

newspaper article printed on the day after the Republican primary

election, rather than upon any primary source. No source is

apparent for the allegation that there were 361,000 labels for

these mailings. The price list from Election Computer Services,

0 Inc. issued in May, 1982, was enclosed apparently to prove that

1W the in-kind contribution was undervalued. There appears to be no

evidence, however, linking the company's "Prime Voter Lists" with

the Lehrman campaign's "Prime Voters List" compilation project
VI)

which was still in progress in July, 1982.
0

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Office of the General

0: Counsel recommends that the Commission find no reason to believe

t ) that any provision of the Act or Regulations was violated.

ccI][. RwK ml] SlhMTIONS

1. Find no reason to believe that Lewis E. Lehrman or New

Yorkers for Lew Lehrman violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a) (1) (A).

2. Find no reason to believe that Sullivan for Senate and

Joseph M. Sussillo, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).
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mWum M. =- m,'';nd
vt1!HImDY m M I'YMKUR, JR.

Petitioners,
MR 1868

V.

LEWIS E. LEHRMAN, 7E REUIC AND I2
NEW FR LEW LEWA, EAURD, AM J.

IEINFR, JR.

Respondents.-

On December 20, 1964, Petitioners, Muriel F. Siebert and

Whitney North Seymour, Jr., filed a complaint with ths Nderal

Election Commission ("Comission") in which they alleged that

Lewis E. Lehrmrn and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman ("Named

Ln Respondents") violated 2 U.S.C. Section 441a by making

o contributions to the "Sullivan for Senate" campaign committee in

excess of the proscribed limits. Petitioners also alleged that

the named Respondents attempted to conceal said contributions by
Lfl

0 making them through a conduit, namely Citizens for the Republic

("CFtR"), a California based multi-candidate political comittee

registered with the Commission. Although Petitioners did not name

CFS as a party Respondent, the Commission, nevertheless, on

December 31, 1984, forwarded a copy of the complaint to C for

response.
I

CFTM and its Treasurer, Arthur J. Dellinger, Jr., submit

this response pursuant to 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a)(1) and 11 CFR

111.6(a) and for the reasons set forth below respectfully request

19*/44wnfp. /*4/



Wonl find 4o
tetthat Is reason t

6st " r its psurer vil prov t the Fs'l

* ~e~tI~ Cmpeig~ Act of 1971 saede "l"

Seilsy, the cosplirt,1x the, e*%taot "ht It 1"rAaovst

it*vS nwuc ~g mot to-'dlwiw

two "en. First, to CX the cosplant A~ils to comport

wih hemiimm procedue ruireeew specifiled in the )

Ccuulsaion's Regulations. And scod, any contribu'tions that

were made by CF to th Sullivan for Senate committee were made

in the normal course of CFI's political activities, were

completely lepi and proper, and did not, in any way, involve

Lewis E. Lehrman, New Yorkers for Lew Lehrmn, or any, other

4 group or committee. Moreover, , did not in this inrtanoe nor

PI at any other time act as a conduit for either of the named

N Respondents. rConsequently, there is no basis either in fact or

in law to support a "Reason to Believe" finding with respect to
0

U and thus, the complaint, as it relates to U]R, must be

oD dismissed.

I) Facts

40 This complaint was instituted by two unsuccessful candidates

for the Republican Party nomination for United States Senate in

New York. The primary election in question was held on Soptember

23, 1982. The complaint alleges that the Sullivan for Senate

committee, which was the committee of the prevailing candidate,

received excessive in-kind contributions from the named

Respondents, namely Lewis E. Lehrman, an individual, and New Yorkers

for Lew Lehrman, a non-federal political committee.

S-eP.a Oe/



"caused pprim.1e ly ,36 ,0O6 mo$lin labels addrese 380',,~

Republican Priiry Voters in NWw York SUate to be rode avalle

as an In-kind contlribution to the SAI N ,ItA S2AN cite ...

for uans di rctua1111 campaign: in dtof the car6idS f

I Sun-'lintj PemmpI [camIn

origial. Petitioners further allege that the value of said in-.

kind contributions excedo-d the SI ,000 limit set Itrth In 2

U.S.C. Section 441a. Complaint, Paragraph 2.

Petitioners also allege that the nomed Rpondents attempted

to conceal the source and value of the alleged in-kind

contributions by causing "the mailing labels to be contributed to

the Sullivan campaign through a conduit, to wit, CITIZENS FUR H]E

REPUBLC . . .in violation of the provisions of 11 CPR Section

110.6." See, Complaint, Paragraph 3 [caps in original].

141 In support of their claims, Petitioners attached an array of

o newspaper clippings, mailing labels and pages from an FEC Report

of Receipts and Disbursements for the Sullivan for Senate

C committee dated September 10, 1982. However, , in all of the

Wn
documentation so provided, the only mention of Citizens for the

Republic, appears on the FEC filings of the Sullivan for Senate

commlittee which properly indicate that CF made an in-kind

contribution of mailing labels having a value of $3,368.85.

Argument

I. UE 0ULAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS I COMPORT
WI ] 2iS 0ISSIONS' PROCEDURAL REQUIRE M.

The joining of CFTM as a party to this matter is

procedurally defective for two reasons. First, the complaint

_ mtp. 3 ' r /



nly rles too per. Res pondents, ie L• Lsh M SOd W

Yorkrs for Lsw Letttmstt. Inamwbu as Ir I: MIot a meIt'

is improper for the Office of General Consel to mMeW, un

j, Ptitioners' complaint by joiinng C without the

iapprvalof the ccmission. And second, with respect to ',

the omlint contains no evidence, inforential or otervlse,

sufiXcient to satisfy the documentation requirements set forth In

this omission's R gulations.

A. Te ouait Must be Dismisaed as to U~ Because

Petitioners id Not Noie CM a an

The FECA and the Regulations created and recognize two

N distinct forms of compliance actions: (1) tbtters externally

initiated by complaint, and (2) lbtters internally generated from

r information ascertained by the omission. Different procedures

apply to each type of action. See, 11 CFR 111. 3. The current

matter before the Commission was externally generated by a

complaint and thus, the procedural rules governing such matters

pertain. Specifically, in a complaint-generated matter, the

petitioner must "clearly identify as a respondent each person or
entity who is alleged to have committed a violation." 11 CFR

111.4(d)(1) [Emphasis supplied]. Here, neither CFI nor its

Treasurer was identified in the complaint as a Respondent. Quite

to the contrary, the Petitioners took care to specifically

identify as "Respondents" those persons or entities against whom

they wished the Commission to proceed, namely: (1) Lewis E.

Lehrman and (2) New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman. Neither CM nor

its Treasurer was ever identified in the complaint as a

Respondent and as such, neither is a proper party to this action.

4 /..- .q aP /



~R awd it. s-r t'ron that fttitOnev, s a it,

they wish, mend the instant oomplaint or file a new complaint,

noming CFW and its Treasurer as party-respoent. However,

under the complaint as filed, the Offoe of General Counsel is

powerless to ast on its own initiative to suaen this complaint

and institute roceedings asinst CF7. To permit the General

Counsel to do so would be to subvert the highly restrictive

provisions of this Couission's Regulations which require that

internally generated matters must first be approved by the

Commission itself. See 11 CF1 111.8-111.9.

B. The Complaint As to CFM Must be Dimissed Becuse it
Fails to Incorporate or Orwise Set Forth Any of the red
Mrting Information or DoumntUOio.

The drafters of the F= and its Regulations recog ized only

too well that political campaigns can breed resenteent and that

unless the compliance process w-ure properly monitored, it might

well turn into a font for disgruntled candidates and supporters.

Consequently, in order to preserve the integrity of the

administrative process and to prevent the Commission from

becoming hopelessly embroiled in petty partisan bickering, the

Regulations attempt to ensure that only those grievances

supported by appropriate evidence and documentation would qualify

for treaen t as a valid "complaint." Specifically, the

Regulations require that statements in a complaint which are not

based on personal knowledge "should be accompanied by an

identification of the source of information which gives rise to

the complainants belief in the truth of such statements." 11 CFR

111.4(d)(2). In the case sub judice, nothing in the complaint
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is Uased on ~.personal Icla to f the Petit1Iej
~' hePeitine~sexpiflyL eokt01.d 'Ing extt* In

complain~t is based meroly on "information arnd b~l iet. f

Complaint, Pegp 2, lines 1-2. Inasmuah as nothing, in the

complaint In based On pefrsoal Icrmovedgea the Fotitioners Vere

6Wbligated to delikt theoste of thelr $aouto

supporting the allegetions of wrongdoing. Howver, nwthing

either stforth In the omplaint nor attached to It as an

Exhibit, supports,, either inferentially or otherwise, the beld-

faced assertion contained in paragraph 3 of the Complaint that

CF'i was acting as a conduit for the named Rsponden-1ts.

r Moreover, Petitioners have totally failed to provide any insight

into the source of the information supporting .their assertion

that CFI acted as a condut. In short, since the complaint

contains a purely conclusory statement, unsupported or

uwttributed, it falls woefully short of even meeting the mizim

adequacy standards set forth in 11 CF1E 111.4(d)(2) and thus,,

should be dismissed forthwith.

II. CITIZENS FOR THE REPUBLIC DID NOT ACT, AND NEYMi HAS ACTED,
AS A O)NIXIT FOR CXNTRIBUTIONS 70 SULLIVAN FOR SEiATE.

The gist of Petitioners' complaint seems to be that (1)

since the Sullivan for Senate committee sent mailings to 427,000

Republicans [Petitioners' Exhibit E) and (2) since a Lehrman

newsletter indicated that Lehrman volunteers were compiling a

"Prime Voters List" for all 62 counties of New State

[Petitioners' Exhibit A] and (5) since CFM reported having made

an in-kind contribution of mailing labels to the Sullivan for

Senate committee, then CFTR must have acted as a conduit between

6//



the named R~pn~rsand.&ilIvn for $0t o ~ipvoe0

concealing .the source and value of lists Mlabes vIded to

the latter by the former. The position of ths Ftitioners defies

both: logic, and rational rening. Simply xlate4 and as,

deonafra below,* r WOO (D tIns never, A any prow, acted as*

coduit for Lewis E. Lebroan, New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, or for

any group or organization asociated with either.

Citizens for the Republic Is a multi-candidate political

cmcittee registered with this Commission (ID # COW 7539). As

the attached affidavit of Paul M. Foley, Assistant Director of

CFm, clearly deonstrates, CF has never made a transfer of

any kind to Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, nor

has CE ever made a transfer to any group or comittsee,

including the Sullivan for Senate Committee, at the bequest of

Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrmsn. More

importantly, the in-kind contribution to the Sullivan for Senate

committee evidenced in the Reports of Receipts and Disbursements

filed by both the Sullivan for Senate comittee and CFI, which

consisted of 22,459 pre-printed "4-Up Cheshire Labels" valued at

$150.00 per thousand, was made in the normal course of U ' s

political activities. Specifically, U , as part of its normal

operations, either leases or contributes, as the case may be,

pre-printed mailing labels to certain candidates for federal

office. The labels, which were developed solely by UFTR, were

tendered to the Sullivan for Senate coanittee'as an in-kind

contribution and were accompanied by CF' Is standard tender

agreement which sets forth the value of V150.00 per thousand

F.7 o#" /



pr.p~Ii~4labels.' Clearly hsi.ddcnrb~ of ailiw%
labl was. entirelycnijn ihbt 9L~.~~s ~rt

Regula!tons.

A acsnario which a ttuipts to tr nfoim this reported

frana.r of 22,4" labels Into an earvrked tr rnsfer of over

400,000 labels is clearly without any basis in fact. In order

to constitute an earmarked contribution under the Regulations,

the contributor must transfer something of value to the conduit

with instructions to that conduit which results In the conduit

tranferring something of value to a clearly identifiable

candidate for federal office. See 11 CR 110.6(b). In short, in

order for CF to be viewed as a conduit, CE must have

received something of value from a "contributor," in this case

Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for Lew Leabran. As the attached

affidavit of Paul M. Foley demonstrates, CE never received

anything of value from New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman. And the only

r thing of value ever received by CF from Lewi s E. Lehrman was a

$5,000.00 contribution, made on July 27, 1983, approximately
n

eleven months after CIR's in-kind contribution to the Sullivan
0

for Senate committee. That contribution was made in Mr.

Lehrman's capacity as an individual contributor. These

averments are supported by CF' I's Reports of Receipts and

Disbursements which are on file with this Commission.

Furthermore, the weiling labels attached as Exhibts G, H, and I

to the Petitioners' complaint were not CFfl mailing labels, did

not contain the names of individuals on CIR's mailing lists and

were not transferred to the Sullivan for Senate committee by

8 / q ?1



In short, the n-kind-contribution attskWeby Potitionrs.

in their complaint was entirely proper, was msde in the normal

course of CFf's political activities, was not made at the

sUgpston or request of Lewis E. ehrman or Ne Yorkers for lOw

Lahrman, was within the proscribed limits and was dutifully

reported to the Commission by both CE and the Sullivan for

Semate comittee. As the Affidavit of Paul Fbley matrates,

there is no evidence to support the proposition that U was

acting as a conduit for either of the med Respondents nor for

any other person or conittee.

Conclusion

Fbr the foregoing reasons Cm respectfully requests thet

the Conission find "No Reason to Believe" that it violated any

tn provision of the FfA and that the complaint be dismissed.

0

M" Respectfully submitted,

Cn

CO Ronald- E. Robertson
Attorney for Citizens for the
Republic

a. 9 f "



AAvu 07 PAUL FOLM
I, Psul fbley, being duly worn, depose a y:

S* That I sma,$ at all tlms eevn her~in h
bw9the A sist Director- of Citizens for the ftpiblic("CE"); and

2. That In my capacity as Assistant'Director I kbs pIar
7 responsiblity for overseeing the orpnization',s direct il

effort and also diacherge,, uder the authority of the
Executive Director, such administrative functions as may be
necessary; and

3. That I have reviewed the complaint and attached exhibits
10 Il in KR 1868 Including the wailing labels; and

11 t 4. That U in the course of its normal political
activities did in fact on August 20, 1982, make an in-kind

12 ' contributions of 22,459 "4-Up Cheshire Mailing Labels" to
12 !i the federel comittee Sullivan for Senate (FEC ID C (DM1

13 .58097); and

14 5. That the above referenced in-kind contribution vas not
made at the suggestion of Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers

15i for Lew Lehrman, but rather was made in the normal course of
" C 's activities as a multi-candidate political comittee;

16 and

17 6. That at no time during 1982 or at any time prior thereto
did CF receive any contribution or other thing of value,

18 including mailing lists or labels, from Lewis E. Lehrman or
New Yorkers for Law Lehrman. CFT'Is records do indicate

19 that on July 27, 1983, it received a $5,000.00 personal
contribution from Lewis Lehrman. That contribution was in

20 no way related to the in-kind contribution made eleven
months earlier by CEI to Sullivan for Senate; and

21
, 7. That the mailing labels contributed to Sullivan for

22 Senate by CFIR were in fact the property of C?'R; were
compiled by CFm; and further, those labels had a fair market

23 value of $150 per thousand; and

24 8. That I have examined the mailing labels attached to the
complaint in this MUR and conclude that such labels were not

25 part of the 22,459 labels contributed to Sullivan for Senate
and moreover, none of the names set forth on those exhibits

26 is contained in CF=I's mailing lists; and

/_ p.1 o or' /1
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1~

9, That tv *ove refrno d in-kind cc ibution to
SuliIY for Senate was a bone fide contribution~ by CN~to
Sullmivn for,8n'tR and tiut in so eking the obitrution
CI did not act as an agent or conduit for any person or
group.

DISTMICT OF CUNBIA: es

Subscribed and sworn before me this 18th day of Janus 1985.

Not Public-

14 SEAL

My Comission Expires: March 14, 1989.
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ATLA

Januar 23, 1985 ; -
Office of the General Couel

Federal Election Commission

Washingo, D.C. 20463
Attention: Jonathan Levine Esq.

RBE: MUR 1868
((m laint of Muriel F. Siebert ansd %hitney N. Seymour, Jr. )

"3 Ladies and Gentlemen:

:W This letter is in response to wur letter and enclosures in the

1 above-capticned matter, dated] December 31t 1984 but received by Respondents on

or aboutJanuary 11, 1985. (Please note that Respondents are not located at the

Daddress indicated an your records. All future co respond ence should be sent to

my attention at the above address. ) I am the attorney representing all

" Respondents in this matter. However, my appearance herein in no way waives any

D rights of any of the Respondents relating to jurisdiction or other procedural

matters.

U In the above-captioned complaint, it is alleged that Respondents "knowingly

IDand wilfully violated the contribution restrictions and limits" set forth in the
Federal Election Campaign Act, win relation to the Primary Election in Now York
State for the Republican Party Nomination for United States Senator, held on
September 23, 1982." Respondents unequivocally deny this allegation.

Further, Respondents urge that the complaint be dismissed for f ailing to
comply substantially with the requirements of the Federal Election Commission's
Regulations, inasmuch as complaint fails to id]entity any source of intormation
which gives rise to Complainants' belief in the truth of the allegations made
against Respondents. The exhibits offered in substantiation of these
allegations are clearly irrelevant and do not relate to "the source of
information" which gave rise to any of the allegations set forth against

Respondents, nor do they give any indication of any violation of the law.
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The OuMlairants set forth thr legations First, tM h.,a#M)e thot 1,on-
O~ ~C~ A~U~t20, -92 Ropondents ow,, qpprotiImately )J00#U
lesaddkeess.d to 427#,000 lsic) RqpqA-canw Pmayvoteza in New 16k Bta*o

:be e a lle as in in-kind contributil to the SWU VAN M $pA1

polit kc, ou ttoo for use in a dir oft: ign in d t, the

A careful review of the records of each Respondent reflects no such
ootribtio. Respondents I1rahe and Carey hwd no peronal possession ci ay -i
such labels.,!

Respondent "N0,0 Yorkers for Lw Lehma" [hereinafter "O tte"] may have
hed oership ci a list oi voters who voted in Repulican primaries, but made no

contribution of any such list or labels reflective ci such list directly or
indirectly to the Sullivan ,gn. T is ontiated by affirmation c
Re nent Ti wthy S. Carey, Treourer of Nm Yorkers for Lew Lan, s ich
affirmation is annexed hereto an made a part hereof.

The Cmttee is a New York State politcal inaittee, and a such is
rehuired to acont, in a verified fore, to the Np York State boar ma n
Elections. Under s York Lw (Article 14 of e York's Election Lw), the
amittee is reauired to disclose to the Board i Elections all f*ldtures

made by the Ccnmittee, as well as all transfers to other political ccnirttees.
A detailed examination of the Omittee's records shows no such transactions.

If the Federal Election O:mission finds it helpful, Respondents are willing to

attempt to obtain frmz the New York State Board ot Elections, a k.ertified copy
of the Comittee's sworn financial disclosure statements for the time period in

question, (assuming such dated records are presently retained by the State Board
of Elections).

STescn ALLGllIN

The second allegation in the complaint alleges that "the fair market value
of such mailing labels far exceeded" $1000. Re dents deny kn ledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to this allegation. Further,
Respondents deny knwliedge of even the existence of "such mailing labels" to
which this allegation refers.

THIRD AULWTION

The third allegation is two-fold. The first part of the allegation is that
Respondents attempted "to conceal the true source and value of such in-kind
contribution." Respondents deny that any contribution was made and accordingly,
deny that any attempt was made to conceal the true source or value of this
non-existent in-kind contribution.

The second part of the allegation is that the vehicle used in this alleged
concealment "plot" was President Reagan's political action ccxmittee, "Citizens
For the Republic." Based upon Respondents' denial to the first part of this
allegation, the second part is denied a fortiori. Further, the Responcents,
upon information and belief, deny that7ay such labels were given to "Citizens
For the Republic" by the Respondents.

-2-



CcuOil.ifnants' Exhibits provide no reacnable grounds for any of
lplain-mts allegations. Each of motvlainmts' exhibits is discussed at

b ,. For the sake ot logic, the exhibits are discussed below in
chronologioa4 rather than alphabetical order.

The first exhibit, cz rologicaily, is Exhibit 8z a price list fzua a label
vr list venor, dated May 1982, showing the cost at purchasing a "Prime voters

LiAt" in that month. Prasably, this is in support of establishing the fair
=&*at Value of a prime voters list. (Allegation Wo.) In actualityt, Exhibit B
merely hms the cost of such a list, sne four months before the alleged
contributicn and m five months before the Primary in question. It fails to
take into consideration the rapid diminution of the value of this type of
time-smitive list as the Primary approaches.

Exhibit B does demonstrate, however, that as early as May 1982 - several
months before even the partial 1 letin of any primary voters list to be

04 developed by Respondent-New Yorkers for Lew Lehnan (see Exhibit A) - a Prime
Vbters List was available from at least one private label-list vendor to those

( willing to purchase it. Presumably even Complainants were at liberty to
purchase such a list.

Further, Coaplainant attempts to place a mnetary value on the volunteer
man-hours expended in developing such a list by their explanatory cronnet that

CV the price shown does "not include the actual labor costs and exenses for
capiling the raw data" used in such a list. Certainly Cpl ant cannot be

If implying that time spend by carpaign volunteers can be translated into a dollar
figure. At what rate? Minimum wage? A negotiated price? The implications of

0 OCmaplainants' explanation of Exhibit B not only are unthinkable but are totally
q. irrelevent to the issue at hand.

o EXHIBIT A

In Exhibit A, an excerpt from a New Yorkers for Lew Lehnian newsletter, dated

G July 1, 1982, reports that at that point in time the Coxmmittee, through the
manpower of its volunteers, had compiled approximately three-fourths ot a
statewide Republican primary voters list. The list was to be used-in Lew
Lehman's Republican primary for Governor of New York State, which was held on
the same date as the Sullivan Primary for Senate. Respondents have no reason to
believe that the newsletter is inaccurate. However, the excerpt demonstrates
merely the probable existence of three-quarters of a Republican primary voters
list being compiled by Lehrman volunteers in the Summer of 1982. It does not
show the existence of any labels. It does not show a contribution in any way,
shape or form. Moreover, it does not show anything of relevance to the alleged
violation of the FECA, for certainly using volunteer manpower to develop a list
for potential use in a Gubernatorial primary violated no statute, Federal or
State.

-3- ~9



Itc th next Oeitibit (uhibit 3 i a. oo~ yOf v~,t,
apora~td' "a tth eriElection Owmisston th i)ii
20, * 1982. fori a It to Citizs for. the

JO 1.s, fer.'omni At '.-s T iW Io liCtln tadhbyid eIrem ve laen conaiin th essad Orw fRW4
2i o ir A'0c:,Ihdt tih that pai la..foron paihii~v ,>'torwss an.ca

sui e, tere is-no rne ..crq", rnt.iower, e the et to
Citizens Forthe R lic for mailing 1a ad wy,_ms voters lits orfeat ' the thig e s prs0al azoiddzesFr h Rui i

U, it~~dbyTm4t;o frta atr betnCtznh h
8plc and ,f_,swxdnsi nywy

dths COplainats' thhibit J merely dinostrates that the aathoizao
Sullivan c aign c ittee paid Citizens For the Rpublic for saie 1miang
labels of se sort, d lfl disclosed said fact. .s cen s deny
kno;nledge or infomaticn mifficient to fom a belief n to the .aistee or
accuracy of said F C disclore, or as to the nature or eistene of said
labels.

W mmWIBIT D
Mzplanainants' Exhibit D is a m of a nspaer article dated otr er ,

1982. The article states in pertainat part, that the iager for the ulli

campaign declared that "No canadidate rurnng against Florence Sullivan has the
~list we do." The list mentioned may well have been the labels parchase fr"an

Citizens For the Repblic, pretly disclosed to the Federal Election

Ccmnssion some 18 days before the article in quet'tion, (as evidenced bylain ts' Exhibit J, aid as discussed fully faove. Re ents have no
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the existence of or

lacontent of the list ntioned in said article.
r b Them Seteiber 7th article also states that "the Sulliva capaip is-

19. Theavily on a stateide mailing to likely primary voters. Fro this
11 one sentence ard the capaign maager s quote, C mplainants ould have the

Comission conclude that the list mentioned in the article was one surretioasly
supplied in the foRe of labels originating with the Respondents ad trainitted
across the actinent twice in a tonspiracy with President ai's political

aaction cxmmittee, ultimately to be used to steal the New York Prmr electionfr plainants ibit. In should be noted, incidentially, that all of these
alleged machinations were supposen to have occurred during a period hien
Respondents were enbiled in their own Stateide Primary for the Repblican
nomination for Govenor.

WIBIT C
Exhibit C is a copy of a newspaper story published nearly a week after the

story evidenced by Exhibit D. Exhibit C rqorts that Mrs. Sullivdh ais hoein
to raise enuh dnaey for a mailing to the 563,253wRublicans ion voted in
the party's 1980 Senate primary." We fail to underst nd the signiticanice or
relevenc e otiseht toe Ccpilainaits' allegations; and we fail to see
how this Exhibit provides any basis sufficient to create a belief that
Respondents' violated the FECA. However, it should be noted that the N e
Yorkers for Lew Lehrmai list iscusso above (in reference to Exhibit A) was not
merely a list of those "Republicans who voted in the party's 1980 Senate
primary" which apparently was the cpition of the alleged Sullivai list.w -- Ea -n. F 9



Ouplainants' Exhibit E is a coW of a 6teber 24, 1982 (post-Primaty)
article headlined "Sullivan victory confiu OW's shift to right."
Coamlainants point to a sentence in said article stating that "Sullivan's aides
attributed her victory to a mailing that went out over the past week to more
than 427,000, [ic] Rublicans ar the state," being sigiticmt erd in

wev rel.,nt to the allegatias .in their oV aint. ce again this is an
exhibit vtdch .ha no aaret beari. 4on the sOurce o infowticn UOn which
Comlainants' allegations are made* Repndents deny knowledge or infomation
sufficient to determine the reason for the Sullivan victory; although even the
headline of the article labeled Complainants' Exhibit E suggests an alternative
reason for the Sullivan victory.

EXHIBIT F

The ranaining exhibits (Exhibits FG,H, and I) bear no dates.
Complainants' Exhibit F is purpbrted to be "a cop of the Sullivan pre-Primary
direct mail piece, which was sent out in the name of the New York State
Conservative Party State Committee under its Non-Profit Organization pemit."
Here again, there is absolutely no nmooL shown, or even intimated, between this
exhibit and Respondents. Respondents deny knowledge or infomation sufficient
to form a belief as to the existence or distribution of the flyer at E*Libit F.

EXHIBIS G,H & I

Couplainants' Exhibits G, H, and I, are purported to be "copies of mailing

panels on foregoing Sullivan direct mail pieces [Exhibit F] and of
contemporaneous direct mail pieces sent out by Respondents, showing the physical

o similarity in make-up and composition of the mailing labels." This is the crux
of the Complainants' foundation for its series of allegations against

s" Respondents. That is, the Complainants base their allegations solely on the
contention that the labels found at Exhibits G, H and I (allegedly fraa three

0D Sullivan flyers out of either sane 361,000 or sane 427,000 or sane 563,253
Ln flyers alleged mailed) were similar - but in no case identical - to the tour

labels found on the Lehnan flyers at Exhibits G, H and I. Fran this we are
0 asked to believe that a "knowing and wilful violation of the [Federal]

contribution restrictions and limits" took place.

Complainants simply ignore the possibility that the labels could have been
obtained from the same label vendor; or the possibility that the labels could
have been obtained frc different vendors with the sane or similar compuAter
software programs or computer hardware used in generating the labels; or the
possibility that the labels just happen to look similar, since there are only a
limited number of ways to type a name and address on a label. Instead,
Complainants weave a transcontinental conspiracy with a legion ot allegations
and speculations without basis in fact.

-5-
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In summay, Respondents contend that the om laint is without merit, and
fails in form, in adition to failing in suatwhce. Respondents deny say
wrcng-doing alleged .by CoM:lainats, aid uzge that the Comussim dismiss this
omplaint as it relates to each and every one of the Respondents herein.

FT:bl
encl.
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Beore the Federal Election C(mission

VRM F. SMERT and MItNEY MERM SEM , JR.
aCopainants

- against-

NOW YORKE RS FUR LEW LEMMI TIMH S. CAREY as
Tresurer of NEW YOKERS FOR LEW IEMA and
individually; and LEWIS LEH1RW4

Respondents.

MJR: 1868

AFFIRIXDON

I, Timothy S., Carey, Respondent herein, being duly swom depose and

affirm:

1. That I reside in the Town of Cortlandt, County of Westchester, State

of Now York.

2. That at all times since its inception, I was and an the Treasurer of

a New York State political comittee, known as *New Yorkers for Lew Lehn an.

3. That said oumnittee is duly registered with the New York State Board

of Elections and has been authorized to support the 1982 candidacy of Lew

Lehnan for Governor of the State of New York.

4. That I make this affirmation in support of Respondents' answer to

Cnplainants' ccnplaint filed on or about December 20, 1984, and in support of

Respondents' request for dismissal of said complaint.

5. That, as Treasurer of New Yorkers for Lea Lehman, I have ocmplied

fully with New York's Election Law, and accordingly, have regularly disclose to

the New York State Board of Elections, all expenditures and transfers made by

said carmittee, under penalties of perjury.

d~p.

40
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6. That, upo* infoation and bel1of, no ew4l- uv or traisf em: ftavr.
over bew mde by Nw Yorkers for Low Lehrma in supportt&or in oppositien to

the candidacy of any caididate for Federal office.

7. That I have neither made nor caused to be made, either personally or

in Ry capacity asTroasurer of Now Yorkers for Law Lehman, any transfers or

contributions in-kind or in cash to United States Senate candidate florence

Sullivan or to her authorized campaign cmmttee at any time in 1982.

8. That I have neither made nor caused to be made, either personally or

in wy capacity as Treasurer of Now Yorkers for Le Lhrman, any transfers or

contributions in-kind or in cash to an organization known as "Citizens For the

Republic" at any time in 1982.

9. That, upon information and belief, Respondent "New Yorkers for Low

Lehrman" has made no transfers or contributions in-kind or in cash to United

States Senate candidate Florence Sullivan or to her authorized campaign

committee at any time in 1982.

10. That, upon information and belief, Respondent "New Yorkers for Lew

V Lehrman" has made no transfers or contributions in-kind or in cash to an

UM organization known as "Citizens For the Republic" at any time in 1982.

o 11. That, upcn information and belief, Respondent Lewis E. Lehrman maie

no transfers or contributions in-kind or in cash to United States Senate

0 candidate Florence Sullivan or to her authorizea campaign comittee at any time

LA in 1982.

Go 12. That, upon information and belief, Respondent Lewis E. Lehrman made

no transfers or contributions in-kind or in cash to an organization known as

"Citizens For the Republic" at any time in 1982.

13. That at no time have I ever possessed a set of "approximately

361,000 mailing labels addressed to 427,000 Republican Primary Voters in New

York State."

14. That at no time did I ever cause any such set of labels "to be made

available for use in a direct mail campaign in support of the candidacy of

Florence M. Sullivan for the Republican nomination for United States Senator in

New York in the Primary Election held on September 23, 1982."



Tho ht. at o did 1 ever Afthorik* sqy Aon io Mw(-Vke00 for

L Le ehnm to cause any such set ot lbeS "to be available or.use in a

direct mail caqpaign in support of the candidacy of Fwoirlce . iiiva for, the

Republican nomination for United states Senator in Now York in the Primazy

Elction heold an Septeuber 23, 1982."

16. 7hat, uon information and belief, at no time was got at Not

Yorkers for Low Lehnnman ever suthorized to case any such set of lbels "to be

made available for use in a direct mail campaign in support of the cw4idacy of

Florence H. Sullivan for the Repblican ncmination for United States ionator in

New York in the Primary Election held on September 23, 1982."

17. That, upon information and belief, at no time did any agent of New

Yorkers for Lew Lehman ever cause any such set of labels "to be made available

0 for use in a direct mail campaign in support ot the candidacy of Florence M.

04 Sullivan for the Republican ncmination for United States Senator in New York in

V the Primary Election held on September 23, 1982."

18. That, I never attempted to occeal or caused anyone to atteapt to

f conceal the true source and value of any contribution to any Federal candidate.

STATE OF NEW YD1O(
C3UNTY OF WEbICHESTER ss.:

SS. I S.CA E

Dated: January 26, 1985

Sworn to before me this 26th day
of January, 1985.

FRANK P. _ J;7-R.
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Westchester County
Ccmmission Expires March 30, 1986
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

Frank Trotta, Jr., Esquire
24 North Avenue
New Rochelle, New York 10805

Re: MUR 1868
Lewis E. Lehrman
New Yorkers for Lew Lehman

Dear Mr. Trotta:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified your clients,
Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, of a complaint
alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on March , 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents and you, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of a-,y statute within its jurisdiction
has been committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file
in this matter. This matter will become a part of the public
record within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

3 p / ,,43
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Ronald E. Robertson, Esquire
440 First Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: MUR 1868
Citizens for the Republic ("CFTR")

Dear Mr. Robertson:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified your client,
CFTR, of a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on March , 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents and you, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of any statute within its jurisdiction
has been committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file
in this matter. This matter will become a part of the public
record within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

3-p. of, 3
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FEDERAL EtECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Joseph M. Sussillo, Treasurer
Sullivan for Senate
437 Bay Ridge Parkway
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Re: IUR 1868
Sullivan for Senate
Joseph M. Sussillo, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Sussillo:

On December 31, 1984, the Commission notified Sullivan for
Senate and you, as treasurer, of a complaint alleging violations
of certain sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended.

The Commission, on March , 1985, determined that, on the
basis of the information in the complaint and information
provided by the respondents, there is no reason to believe that a
violation of any statute within its jurisdiction has been
committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this
matter. This matter will become a part of the public record
within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

? lP3 o 3



Whitney North Seymour, Jr.
100 Park Avenue, Room 2606
New York, New York 10017

Re: 14UR 1868

Dear Mr. Seymour:

The Federal Election Commission has reviewed the allegations
of your complaint dated December 20, 1984, and determined that,
on the basis of the information provided in your complaint and
information provided by the respondents, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("the Act") has been committed. Accordingly,
the Commission has decided to close the file in this matter. The
Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.
See 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(8).

Should additional information come to your attention which
you believe establishes a violation of the Act, you may file a
complaint pursuant to the requirements set forth in 2 U.S.C.
S 437g(a)(1) and 11 C.F.R. S 111.4.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNGTONDC, 20463

uz el~ F. Siebert
43 ia.t 52nd Street
New rork, New York 10028

Re: 4UR 1868

Dear Ms. Siebert:

The Federal Election Commission has reviewed the allegations
of your complaint dated December 20, 1984, and determined that,
on the basis of the information provided in your complaint and
information provided by the respondents, there is no reason to
believe that a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("the Act*) has been committed. Accordingly,

V" the Commission has decided to close the file in this matter. The
Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.
See 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(8).

Should additional information come to your attention which
you believe establishes a violation of the Act, you may file a

o complaint pursuant to the requirements set forth in 2 U.S.C.
S 437g(a)(1) and 11 C.F.R. S 111.4.

CD Sincerely,

Ln Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure Cs
General Counsel's Report
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COMPLAINANTS' NAMES:

RESPONDENTS' NAMES:

Muriel F. Siebert
Whitney North Seymour, Jr.

Lewis E. Lehrman

New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman

Citizens for the Republic
Arthur S. Dellinger, Jr., as

treasurer

Sullivan for Senate
Joseph N. Sussillo, as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS: U.S.C.

U.S.C.
U.S.C.
U.S.C.
U.S.C.
U.S.C.U.S.C.
C.F.R.
C.F.R.

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED:

FEDERAL REPORTS CHECKED:

433(a)
434 (a)
434 (b) (3)
434 (b) (4)
441a(a) (I) (A)
441a(f)
441f
110.4(b) (1)
110.6(c)

Public Records

None

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIOS

Complainants allege that Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers

for Lew Lehrman, ("the Lehrman Committee") made an excessive in-

kind contribution of mailing labels to the Sullivan for Senate

Committee ("the Sullivan Committee") and concealed the source

Wash inotonh D.C.



Of this oontribution by contributing through Citizens for the

Republic (CIT).

FACTUAL am LUANt L,SIB

On December 20, 1984, this OffIce received a complaint from

Muriel F. Siebert and Whitney North Seymour, Jr., two

unsucossful candidates for the New York Republican Senatorial

nomination in 1982, against Lewis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for

Lew Lehrman, Mr. Lehrman's 1982 gubernatorial campaign committee.

The complaint centers around an allegation that "respondents

caused approximately 361,000 mailing labels addressed to 427,000

Republican Primary Voters (sic) in New York State to be made

available as an in-kind contribution" to the Sullivan Committee

in violation of the S 441a limits. Complainants also claim that

"in order to conceal the true source and value of such in-kind

contribution," Lehrman's committee contributed the labels through

a conduit, CFTR, a California-based multicandidate committee, "in

violation of the provisions of 11 C.F.R. S 110.6." Complainants

allege that such violations were knowing and willful.

Complainants enclosed documents which they allege "give rise

to complainants' belief" in the truth of their claims. These

documents include: (1) a "Lehrman Governor Campaign Report"

describing efforts by Lehrman volunteers to complete a statewide

voter list known as a "Prime Voters List" by July 15, 1982; (2) a

May, 1982, price list from Election Computer Services, Inc.

containing a listing for "Prime Voter Lists" at $31 per thousand;

(3) a number of newspaper articles referring to the Sullivan
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CaMpaign'e mailing list, including an article rveferring to a

mailing to "more than 427,000 Republicans around the state (4)

Conservative Party pro-primary literature displaying Lehraln' s

endorsement of Sullivan; (5) copies of mailing panels from both

the Sullivan campaign and the Lehrman campaign shoving the

similarity in the composition of the labels; and (6) schedules A

and B of the Sullivan for Senate Pre-Primary Report disclosing a

$3,368.85 in-kind contribution of mailing labels from CFTR to

Sullivan for Senate on August 20, 1984. A review by this Office

of CFTR's September, 1982 Report also disclosed an in-kind

contribution from CFTR to the Sullivan Committee on August 20,

1982.

On January 22, 1985, counsel for Mr. Lehrman and the Lehrman

€q Committee informed this Office that his clients had not received
In the notification of complaint letter until January 11, due to the
0

fact that the Lehrman Committee had changed addresses. */ The

0 replies of these respondents, therefore, were not due until

Mn January 28. A response from Lehrman and the Committee was

0 received on January 28. The reply from counsel for CFTR was

received on January 23. The Sullivan Committee has yet to

respond.

*/ As New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman is not a registered political
committee, this Office had no way of knowing of the change of
address.



This Office is reviewing the respoes reoeivedU

completion of the review the General ,Consel-s Of fic will repowt ,

to the Commission with the appropriate recomaendto's.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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ATTORNEY AT LAW TWaNTY.-OUR NORTH AvwulU
NEW ROCHEL.L N9W YORK i00eo
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January 23, 1985 -
office of the General Counsel ' -

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463
Attention: Jonathan Levin, Esq.

rd' IE: NUR 1868
(Complaint of Muriel F. Siebert and hitney N. Seymour, Jr.)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

CV This letter is in response to your letter and enclosures in the
above-captioned matter, dated December 31, 1984 but received by Respcndents on

Ln or about January 11, 1985. (Please note that Respondents are not located at the
o address indicated on your records. All future correspondence should be sent to

my attention at the above address.) I am the attorney representing all
Respondents in this matter. However, my appearance herein in no way waives any
rights of any of the Respondents relating to jurisdiction or other procedural

OD matters.

tS In the above-captioned ocmplaint, it is alleged that Respondents "knowingly

0and wilfully violated the contribution restrictions ad limits" set forth in the
Federal Election Campaign Act, "in relation to the Primary Election in New York
State for the Republican Party Nomination for United States Senator, held on
September 23, 1982." Respondents unequivocally deny this allegation.

Further, Respondents urge that the complaint be dismissed for failing to
comply substantially with the requirements of the Federal Election Comission's
Regulations, inasmuch as complaint fails to identity any source of information
which gives rise to Ccnmplainants' belief in the truth of the allegations made
against Respondents. The exhibits offered in substantiation of these
allegations are clearly irrelevant and do not relate to "the source of
information" which gave rise to any of the allegations set forth against
Respondents, nor do they give any indication of any violation of the law.



-id . .. t =Ne, ErkS for Low Lhman [hereinafter aittee"J nay have
hadwO VAm l of a list bt, votefs 1Wto Voted in R *1can Priuaiie'" but 110 j no

The Citttee is a Nau Rk state polital oous~ttee,-ndU suc is
am r -. Ubder o rork a (Artice 14 of Now Y s Vett
CWitety is, thaiecIt ul in e oth oado Blio all tc ofe

0eby the Qottee, well- all trw- fe to other dtilA tr
A detailed iaiation of the ittee's reords sh no such trsci..
If the ederal election sNew n te it helpful, Rspnents a e wllig to
attpt to chtai f a f the MNw Vok State ar of Elections, a. ce t cq
of the Committee's s~m financial disclosure statements for the time erod in
question, (s n such dated reo are presently retained by the State o
of. Elections).

T thn a i e lant alleges that "the fair market value
of such nailing laels far exceeded" i$1000. Re cnents. deny knc! edge or
information sufficient to form a belief a to this allegation. Fuzter,Aeaonents deny kntoledfe of oen the eIstence of "such mailing labels" to
which this allegation refers.

the third allegation is tc-fold. The first part o the allegation is that
Re n ts attlted "to onceal the true alre end value of such in-kind
contribution.g Respondents deny that ky contribution was made nd accordingly,

deny that any attaept was imade to conceal the true source or value of thisnon-existent in-kind contribution.

The second part of the allegation is that the vehicle ofed in this alleged
concealent "plot" was President Regan's political action coimttee, "Citizens
For the Repblic." Based upon Raldenti denial to the first part of this
allegation, the second part is dened a fortiori. Further, the Respondents,
upon infonuation end belief, deny that any chbtiels were given to "Citizens
For the Republic" by the Responrdents.

-2-
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uthercs idnt the repid diminution c thei value of this type of

- tive-lit as thdePrimay cas

thpic t B does "notraue therea, thatbo early as May 1982 or
imtys tat te Op gaial, pa-tin ot eers pria btvoters list to bd

i e h rapndt w inim et tr LsA L (te eExhrie it A a Prime
O t List wa s available frm at least o le Private label-list v r to tae
wirllng to purthe it Presuably ahlainaits were at libr

jA~z~esuch a list.

Further, Complainant attempts to place a monetary value crn the volunteer
man-hours e ded in developing such a list by their planatory cment that
u the price sh does not include the actual labor costs and aee ses for

iolino the ra date used in such a list. Certainly Complainant chnot be
W tmplying that time spend by cmpaign volunteers can be translated into a dollar

figure. At what rate? Minimum wage? A negotiated price? The implicatons o
Complainantse explanatin of Exhibit B not only are unthinkable but are totally
irrelevent to the issue at hand.

o UBIBIT A

to. I Exhibit A, an excerpt f ram a New Yorkers for Low Lehrman newsletter, dated
40 July I, 1982, reports that at that point in time the Committee, through the

manpower of its volunteers, had o -upiled oximately three-fourths ot a
statwide Reopblican primary voters list. The list was to be used in Les
Lehrrmn's Republican primary for Governor of New York State, which was held on
the same date as the Sullivan Primary for Senate. Respondlents have no reascn to
believe that the newsletter is inaccurate. Bcwever, the excerpt demostrates
merely the probable existence of three-quarters of a Republican primary voters
list being compiled by Lehman volunteers in the Summner of 1982. It does not
show the existence of any labels. It does not show a contributicn in any way,
shape or form. Moreover, it does not show anything of relevance to the alleged
violation of the FECA, for certainly using volunteer manpower to develop a list
for potential use in a Gubernatorial primary violated no statute, Federal or
State.

-3-



Ths ~ainantal Exhibit 3 meray dui%-tata8 that the autkorix~d
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labels. "
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l92.laiatcle Exhibit D is au cianeperril dated,00teler 7,

192 harilstates in rantprttte ege othSu vk
caupaign declared that "No cmdidat nzming against Mir e guim th
list we do.' The list metioned may elhave been the Sig puraed froi
Citizens For the Rqublic, aantndy disclosed to the Federal Election
Commission ae 18 before the article in question, (as eVidenced by
Complainants' Exhibit J, and as discussed fully above). RpOWdMts haive no
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the existence cf or
content of the list mentioned in said article.

The September 7th article also states that the Sullivan cnaign is
banking heavily on a statewide mailing to likely pimary voters." From this
one sentence and the campaign maiaer s quote, (omXplainats would have the
Comission conclude that the list mentioned in the article was one surreptiously
supplied in the form of labels originating with the Respondents and trasnmitted
across the continent twice in a conspiracy with President Reagan's political
action OcMauttee, ultimately to be used to steal the New York Primary election
from the clainants. In sould be noted, incidentially, that al these
alleged machinations were su ed to have occurred during a period when
Respondents were ebroiled in their ow Statewide Primary for the Republican
nomination for Governor.

MUMIT C

Exhibit C is a copy of a news er story published nearly a week after the
story evidenced by Exhibit D. Exhibit C reports that rs. Sullivan His hoping
to raise enough [mey] for a mailing to the 563,253 Rqublicans who voted in
the party's 1980 Senate primary." We fail to understand the significance or
relevence of this exhibit to the Omplainats' allegations; and we fail to see
how this Exhibit provides any basis sufficient to create a belief that
Respondents' violated the FECA. However, it should be noted that the New
Yorkers for Low Lehrman list discussed above (in reference to Exhibit A) was not
merely a list of those "Republicans who voted in the party's 1980 Senate
primary" which apparently was the composition of the alleged Sullivan list.

-4-



Th rimiunirmg exhibits (Exhbits F,G,H, aild I) bear no dates

41t ai AO,~ it :1 77tOti h a a h mR~$

C servative Party State O ttee ime its Mm-Pf it Oiat iat "astHer ,an, ther is imolutely no nexus * , or even do, w t
ibtard -dts. Rspondt deyIm edge or infozt8t

to for a rio lto the est e or distribution of the flyer at E theibt.

flBISG,,H & I
Ccsplainants' Exhibits G, h, anid I, are nurIorted to be dcopies o mailing

panels on foregOing Sullivan direct mail pieces [Exhibit F) and of
contoraoieaas direct mail pieces sent out by Respondents, showing the phsical
similarity in make-up and cczpositicn of the mailing labels."* This is the cruxof the Coilainarnts' fouidation for its series oci allegations against
Respondents. That is, the Cceilainants be their allegations solely on the
contention that the labels folnd at Exhibits G, H ard I (allegedly frno three
Sullivan flyers out of either sone 361,000 or soe 427,000 or same 563,253flyers alleged mailed) were similar - but in no case identical - to the tour
labels found on the Lehnn flyers at Exhibits G, H and I. Fran this we are
asked to believe that a knowing ard wilful violation of the [Federal]
contribution restrictions ad limits' took place.

Oumplainants simaply ignore the possibility that the labels could have been
obtained fin the sane label vendor, or the possibility that the labels could
have bee obtained fun different vendors with the sane or similar ci ter
software programt or mhputer hardware used in generating the labels; or the
possibility that the labels just hapen to look similar, since there are only a
limited nmer of ways to typee a na ar id b ddress on a label. Instead,
Ckdlainats weave a transontinental cvnspiracy with a legion of allegations

aind speculations without basis in fact.
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I, Tinthy S. QarW#, Hispnd t heredn, bein W~ mryi 4Acsand

aff inn:

1. That I reside in the Town of (crtlandt, County f Westcheter, State

of Now York.

2. That at all times since its inception, I was and an the Treasurer of

a New York State political committee, known as "New Yorkers for Lew Lehnun.0

3. T ht said oummittee is duly registered with the New York State Board

of Elections and has be authorized to support the 1982 candidacy of Lew

Lehnwn for Governor of the State of New York.

4. That I make this affirmation in support of Respondents' answer to

Ccplainants' complaint filed on or about December 20, 1984, and in support of

Respondents' request for dismissal of said cplaint.

5. That, as Treasurer of New Yorkers for Low Lehrmmi, I have complied

fully with Now York's Election Law, and accordingly, have regularly disclosed to

the New York State Board of Elections, all expenditures and transfers made by

said committee, under penalties of perjury.
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9. That, upon infomation and beliet, Imt "llt Yo 'a, for owe

has undo no transfers or contributions in-kind or in tash to Unite

states S wte candidate Florence Sullivan or- to her at oitz co at ign

~iat timsin 1982

10. That, upon infomation and belief, pRe dent ew ikers for Lew

Lehnun" has ade no trensfers or contributionw in-kind or in cash to n

" zation known Citizens br the Rebbiicm at any tine In 1982.

11. That, un informtidI end belief, Respcndent Lewis b. etoen made

no transfers or cntributicrm in-kind or in cash to United States Senate

candidate Florence Sullivan or to her authorized foie o ittee at:eny time

in 1982.

12. That,, upn information end belief,# Res, det Lewis E. Lainuen ade

no transfers or oontributions in-kind or in cash to en orgaenization known as

"Citizens For the Republic" at eny time in 1982.

13. That at no time have I ever possessed a set of "aproximtely

361,000 mailing labels addressed to 427,000 Republican Primary Voters in New

York State.*

14. That at no time did I ever catse any such set oft labels "to be made

available for use in a direct mail campaign in support of the cendidacy of

Florence M. Sullivan for the Republican ncuination for United States Senator in

Now York in the Primary Election held on Septemb~er 23, 1982."
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STM OF NEW VOW

Dated: January 26, 1985

Swrn to before me this 26th day
of Januaryt 1985

Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Westheter County
Comission Expires March 30, 1986



QDc



-24 fot tk &vnam

rY\~

I

TgLUOUK,914/63-7069

The above-named individual is hereby designated as

counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications n4 other

communications from the Comission and to act on my bo.fr before

the Comission.

Dat Sgntuf

RESPONDENT'S NAME:

ADDRESS:

HOME PHONE:

BUSINESS PSHE:

Timothy S. Carey, Individually and as Treasurer of New Yorkers
for Lev Lehrman

c/o New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman

Suite L
24 North Avenue

New Rochelle, NY 10805

914/737-8804

914/285-2800

Mr. Trotta is to serve as counsel both to Mr. Carey and
to the committee.

wo
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An D.C. D.C. 00401 I"

e: a123, 1985, vJ " '

Dear lMr* Lev in:=

Pursuant to the General Counsel's letter with enclosures
Sdated December 31#. 1984,' addressed to Arthur J. Dellin 4r Jr.,

Treasurer of Citizens for the Republc, which wassseceived on

January 8# 1985, enclosed please find Statement of Designation
- of Counsel of Citizens for the Republic,"

) Also enclosed please find the Response of Citizens for theRepublic and its Treasurer, Arthur J. Dellinger, Jr. to the
~complaint filed with the Commission in the above-captioned
IP matter.

aitSin rely,

Ronald E. RobertsontAttorney at Law
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440 First ptX**t mw

V~b±~g~Q~ D-20001

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my

counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other

comunications from the Comission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission.

1-8-85

Date

COMMITTEE

0N,4RWu- NAME:

ADDRESS:

HOME PHONE:

BUSIESS PHONE:

Signature
Fiona M. Cochrane, Assistant Treasurer

Citizens for the Republc

1253-7th Street, Ste. 200

Santa Monica, CA 90401

(818) 880-4338

(213)451-8548

40 1 2I i I i II]1iI 2 ] I i

..........



-'F!DIAL WICKO COMKSSZM~

MLEL F. 811T and

Petitioners,
HM 1868

V. RES OF CITIZMS FOR
LEVIS E. LEHWM, %M RE C AND ITS
NEW YORKERS FUR LEW LRIAN, Z.A.RER, ARMUR J.

I M- , JR.

Respondents.

On December 20, 1984, Petitioners, turiel F. Siebert and

Whitney North Seymour, Jr., filed a complaint vit the Federal

Election Comission ("Comission") in which they alleged that

Levis E. Lehrman and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrmn ("Nmed

Ln Respondents") violated 2 U.S.C. Section 41a by making

0 contributions to the "Sullivan for Senate" campaign committbe in

excess of the proscribed limits. Petitioners also alleged that

the named Respondents attempted to conceal said contributions by

making them through a conduit, namely Citizens for the Republic
CO

MT" a California besed multi-candidate political committee

registered with the Comission. Although Petitioners did not nae

CFR as a party Respondent, the Commission, nevertheless, on

December 31, 1984, forwarded a copy of the complaint to (YM for

response.

CFm and its Treasurer, Arthur J. Dellinger, Jr., submit

this response pursuant to 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a)(1) and 11 CFR

111.6(a) and for the reasons set forth below respectfully request



W

This complaint vas instituted by two unsuccessful candidates

for the Republican Party nomination for United States Senate in

New York. The primary election in question was held on September

23, 1982. The complaint alleges that the Sullivan for Senate

committee, which was the committee of the prevailing candidate,

received excessive in-kind contributions from the named

Respondents, namely Levis E. Lehrman, an individual, and New Yorkers

for Lew Lehrman, a non-federal political committee.

thet this CosmissiOn fVWd that there is nii 44wwn to wee

that CO or ita Tresuror violated any provision of the FPedral

Election Copaign Act of 1971, as aended ("UCA")

Speclf1ally, the complaint, to the extent that it jxWpO to

Involve C7l in improper conduct, must be dismssed forthvith for

two reson. First, as to u the complaint fails to comport

with the minimum procedural requirements peci fed in the

Comission's Regulations. And second, any contributions that

were made by CFTR to the Sullivan for Senate committee were made

in the normal course of CF's political activities, were

completely lepl and proper, and did not, in any way, involve

Levis E. Lehrman, New Yorkers for Lew Lebtmen, or any other

group or committee. Moreover, CF did not in this instance nor

at any other time act as a conduit for either of the named

Respondents. Consequently, there is no basis either in fact or

in law to support a "Reason to Believe" finding with respect Io

CFL and thus, the complaint, as it relates to CIR, must be

dismissed.

Facts

Iw

11



Rqmul io Pr~usy Watrs in law :York- 8t to b made milabis

as an in-kind ontribution to * SMIV Yt I o itee
far use in a direct mil campaign in. suo of the C.IdO of

FlOA11 1rDS N4. aILLIVN. * Complint, Paragraph I [caps In

original]. Petitioners further allege that the value of mid in-

kind contributions exceeded the $1,00 limit set forth in 2

U.S.C. Section 441a. Complaint, Paragraph 2.

Petitioners also allege that the named Respondents attempted

to conceal the source and value of the alleged In-kind

contributions by causing "the mailing labels to be contributed to

the Sullivan campaign through a conduit, to Wit, CITM FR 7

REPUBLIC . . .in violation of the provisions of 11 CPR Section

110.6." See, Complaint, Paragraph 3 (caps in original].

In support of their claims, Petitioners attached an array of

CI newspaper clippings, mailing labels and pages from an FEC Report

of Receipts and Disbursements for the Sullivan for Senate

C committee dated September 10, 1982. However, in all of the

Ln documentation so provided, the only mention of Citizens for the

Republic, appears on the FEC filings of the Sullivan for Senate

committee which properly indicate that CF made an in-kind

contribution of miling labels having a value of $3,368.85.

Argument

I. THE COMPLAINT KMST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS 70 COMRT
WITH THIS W4ISSIONS' PROCEX9RAL RUIRUMM.

The joining of CFT as a party to this matter is

procedurally defective for two reasons. First, the complaint



:y to~et .cdms .. levs 3 t,~t *: *1w........

Yorkers for low Lerhman. Inemuoh as C wa not so tweed, it

is ap~oerfor the Office of Generol Counsel to amend,

k, Petitioners' complaint by Joining CIR without the

appmova Of the, Co Isin. Wn bn, "With rVespet toFf,

the complaint ontains no evidence, inferential or otherwise,

sufficient to satisfy the documnteticanrequirement set forth in

th Comission' s Regulations.

A. The g int Must be Dismissed as to CFPetitioners-'5ld Not Nn Cmod~- in"88 a ,lnt;&m

The F= and the Regulations created and recognize two

distinct forms of compliance actions: (1) Matters externally

Initiated by complaint, and (2) Matters internally generated from

information ascertained by the Commission. Different procedures

apply to each type of action. See, 11 CFR 111.3. The current

stter before the Commission was externally generated by a

complaint and thus, the procedural rules governing such mstters

pertain. Specifically, in a complaint-generated mmtter, the

petitioner must "clearly identify as a respondent each person or

entity who is alleged to have committed a violation." 11 CFR

111.4(d)(1) (Emphasis supplied]. Here, neither CFR nor its

Treasurer was identified in the complaint as a Respondent. Quite

to the contrary, the Petitioners took care to specifically

identify as "Respondents" those persons or entities against whom

they wished the Commission to proceed, namely: (1) Lewis E.

Lehrman and (2) New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman. Neither CFPR nor

its Treasurer was ever identified in the complaint as a

Respondent and as such, neither is a proper party to this action.

m



mid its Teesurer recognize that Petitioners, can if

they wish, nmed the instnt complaint or file a new complaint,

roming 1 and its Tresurer as party-rspondents. Hoover,

under the oooplaint as filed, the Office of G eral Counsel is

powerless to act on its own initiative to amend this complaint

and Institute proceedings apinst CFI. To permit the General

Counsel to do so would be to subvert the highly restrictive

provisions of this Commission' s Regulations which require that

internally generated matters must first be approved by the

Commission itself. See 11 CFR 111.8-111.9.

B. The Complaint As to CTW Must be Dismissed Because it
Fails to Incorpoate or Otherwise Set Forth tof tie Required
Ln rttng Information or Documntation.

The drafters of the FEC and its Regulations recognized only

too well that political campaigns can breed resentment and that

unless the compliance process were properly monitored, it might

well turn into a font for disgruntled candidates and supporters.
0

Consequently, in order to preserve the integrity of the

administrative process and to prevent the Commission from

tA becoming hopelessly embroiled in petty partisan bickering, the

0 Regulations attempt to ensure that only those grievances

supported by appropriate evidence and documentation would qualify

for treatment as a valid "complaint." Specifically, the

Regulations require that statements in a complaint which are not

based on personal knowledge "should be accompanied by an

identification of the source of information which gives rise to

the complainants belief in the truth of such statements." 11 CFR

111.4(d)(2). In the case sub Audice, nothing in the complaint



Is based on the per n1, of It Ntaow". Indeed

the petitioners explicitly acknowledge.,itt everythig in the

complaint is based merely on "informtion ond belief." S,

Complaint, Pop 2, lines 1-2. Insucwh as nothing in the

complaint is based on personal knowledge, thw fttltlmers were

obligated to delineate the sources of their nformtion

supporting the allegations of wrongdoing. However, nothing

either set forth in the complaint nor attached tD it as an

Exhibit, supports, either inferentially or otherwise, the bald-

faced assertion contained in paragraph 3 of the Complaint that

CF was acting as a conduit for the named Respondents.

Moreover, Petitioners have totally failed to provide any insight

into the source of the information supporting their assertion

that CPIR acted as a conduit. In short, since the complaint

contains a purely conclusory statement, unsupported or

unattributed, it falls woefully short of even meeting the minlmum

adequacy standards set forth in 11 CFR 111.4(d)(2) and thus,

should be dismissed forthwith.

II. CITIZENIS FOR THE REPUBLIC DID NOT ACT, AND HEM HAS ACTED,

AS A OCNDUIT FOR CONTIUTICNS TO SULLIVAN FOR SENATE.

The gist of Petitioners' complaint seems to be that (1)

since the Sullivan for Senate committee sent mailings to 427,000

Republicans [Petitioners' Exhibit E] and (2) since a Lehrman

newsletter indicated that Lehrman volunteers were compiling a

"Prime Voters List" for all 62 counties of New State

[Petitioners' Exhibit A] and (3) since CFIT reported having made

an in-kind contribution of mailing labels to the Sullivan for

Senate committee, then CFTR must have acted as a conduit between



UW

the nmed Respondents and Sullivan for Senate for Uu purpose of

concealing the source and value of lists and labels provided to

the latter by the former. The position of the Fatitioners defies

both logic and rational reasoning. Simply etated and as

demonstrated belov, CFWh has never, for any purpose, acted as a

conduit for Levis E. Lehrmsn, New Yorkers for law Lehman, or for

any group or orpnization associated vith either.

Citizens for the Republic is a multi-candidate political

comittee registered with this Commission (ID # COOO 75390). As

the attached affidavit of Paul M. Foley, Assistant Director of

CO CFTI, clearly demonstrates, CFR has never made a transfer of

!n any kind to Levis E. Lebrman or New Yorkers for Lev Lehrmen, nor

has C ever made a transfer to any group or committee,

including the Sullivan for Senate Comittee, at the bequest of

Levis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman. More

0 importantly, the in-kind contribution to the Sullivan for Senate

IV committee evidenced in the Reports of Receipts and Disbursements

0 filed by both the Sullivan for Senate committee and CEI, which

V) consisted of 22,459 pre-printed "4-Up Cheshire Labels" valued at
CO $150.00 per thousand, was made in the normal course of CF'I's

political activities. Specifically, CFTR, as part of its normal

operations, either leases or contributes, as the case may be,

pre-printed mailing labels to certain candidates for federal

office. The labels, which were developed solely by CR, were

tendered to the Sullivan for Senate committee as an in-kind

contribution and were accompanied by CFIR's standard tender

agreement which sets forth the value of $150.00 per thousand

7

Em-



-,000 tintsd"label.. CIwlyv this In-kind oontrIbuIItV ~~~~

labls was entirely consistent with both C a's normal oprting

procedures and tto applicable provisions of FC and its

Reglations.

A scenarlo which attmpts to bansbrm this reported

transfer of 22,459 labels Into an earmarked transfer of over

400,000 labels is clearly without any basis in fact. In order

to constitute an earmrked contribution under the Regulations,

the contributor must transfer something of value to the conduit

with instructions to that conduit which results in the conduit

tranferring something of value to a clearly identifiable

C' candidate for federal office. See 11 CFR 110.6(b). In short, in

M order for C[ to be viewed as a conduit, CI must have

received something of value from a "contributor," in this case

Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman. As the attached

affidavit of Paul M. Foley demonstrates, U never received

0 anything of value from New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman. And the only

'thing of value ever received by CI from Lewis E. Lehrman was a

0$5,000.00 contribution, made on July 27, 1983, approximately

eleven months after CF's in-kind contribution to the Sullivan
CO

for Senate committee. That contribution was made in Mr.

Lehrman's capacity as an individual contributor. These

averments are supported by CP' s Reports of Receipts and

Disbursements which are on file with this Commission.

Furthermore, the mailing labels attached as Exhibts G, H, and I

to the Petitioners' complaint were not CE mailing labels, did

not contain the names of individuals on CfIl's mailing lists and

were not transferred to the Sullivan for Senate committee by



In short, the In-kind contribution attacked by Petitioners

In their complaint was entirely proper, was mde in the normal

course of CTR's political activities, was not mde st the

sugstion or request of Levis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers fbr Low

Lehrman, was within the proscribed limits and was dutifully

reported to the Comission by both CP and the Sullivan for

Senate committee. As the Affidavit of Paul Fbley demonstrates,

there is no evidence to support the proposition that CP was

acting as a conduit for either of the ramed Respondents nor for

any other person or committee.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons CF respectfully requests that

the Commission find "No Reeson to Believe" that it violated any

provision of the FECA and that the complaint be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

Ronald E. Robertsn
Attorney for Citizens for the
Republic
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AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL FOLEY

I, Paul Fbley, being duly sworn, depose and say:
4

1. That I sm, and at all times relevent herein have
5 been, the Assistant Director of Citizens for the Republic

("CS'"); and
6

2. That in my capacity as Assistant Director I have primary
7 responsiblity for overseeing the organization's direct roil

effort and also discharge, under the authority of the
8 Executive Director, such administrative flnctions as way be

necessary; and
9'

3. That I have reviewed the complaint and attached exhibits
10 in MJR 1868 including the mailing labels; and

11 4. That CPIR in the course of its normal political
%0 activities did in fact on August 20, 1982, make an in-kind

12 contributions of 22,459 "4-Up Cheshire Mtiling Labels" to
the federal committee Sullivan for Senate (FEC ID # CO01

13 58097); and

14 5. That the above referenced in-kind contribution was notmade at the suggestion of Lewis E. Lehrman or New Yorkers
L1 15 for Lew Lehrman, but rather was made in the normal course of

CF'Is activities as a multi-candidate political committee;
3 16 and

17 6. That at no time during 1982 or at any time prior thereto
did CE receive any contribution or other thing of value,

18 including mailing lists or labels, from Lewis E. Lehrman or
Lf i New Yorkers for Low Lehrman. CFT'ms records do indicate

19 that on July 27, 1983, it received a $5,000.00 personal
co contribution from Lewis Lehrman. That contribution was in

20 no way related to the in-kind contribution made eleven
21 months earlier by CPM to Sullivan for Senate; and

21 7. That the mailing labels contributed to Sullivan for
22 Senate by CM were in fact the property of CFlM; were

compiled by CF; and further, those labels had a fair market
23 value of $150 per thousand; and

24 8. That I have examined the mailing labels attached to the
complaint in this MUR and conclude that such labels were not

25 part of the 22,459 labels contributed to Sullivan for Senate
and moreover, none of the names set forth on those exhibits

26 is contained in CFTR's mailing lists; and
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9. Ttut the above referenced in-kind contribution to
4 Sullivan for Snate was a bone fide contribution byC1T to

Sullivan for Smote and that in so making the contribution
5 C did not act as an agent or conduit for any person or

group.

S

9 DIS'TICT OF WLUMBIA: as

10 Subscribed and sworn before me this 18th day of Januas, 1985.

12 n ̂ ,J
Notary Public

13

14 SEAL

15 My Commission Expires: March 14, 1989.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.

December 31, 1984

Whitney North Seymour, Jr.
100 Park Avenue, Room 2606
1ew York, 1W York 10017

Dear Mr. Seymour:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your complaint
which we received on December 20, 1984, against Lewis U. Lehman
and New Yorkers for Lew Lehman, which alleges violations of the
Federal Election Campaign laws. A staff member has been assigned
to analyze your allegations. The respondents will be notified of
this complaint within five days.

You will be notified as soon as the Commission takes final
action on your complaint. Should you have or receive any
additional information in this matter, please forward it to this
office. We suggest that this information be sworn to in the same
manner as your original complaint. For your information, wehave
attached a brief description of the Commission's procedure for
handling complaints. If you have any questions, please contact
Cheryl Thomas at (202) 523-4143.

Sincerely,

Enclosure



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 3W

December 31, 1984

Muriel F. Siebert
435 Bast 52nd Street
New York, New York 10028

Dear Mr. Siebert:

This letter in to acknowledge receipt of your complaint
which we received on December 20, 1984, against Levis Z. Lehman
and New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman, which alleges violations of the
Federal Election Campaign laws. A staff member has been assigned
to analyze your allegations. The respondents will be notified of
this complaint within five days.

o
You will be notified as soon an the Comission takes final

action on your complaint. Should you have or receive any
additional information in this matter, please forward it to this
office. We suggest that this information be sworn to in the same

V manner as your original complaint. For your information, we-have
attached a brief description of the Comission's procedure for

Lf handling complaints. If you have any questions, please contact
a Cheryl Thomas at (202) 523-4143.

ISincerely,

Char es N. Steele
Gen4& Counsel/e

ral Counsel

Enclosure



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Decmber 31, 1984

Arthur J. Dellinger, Jr., Treasurer
Citizens for the Republic
1253 7th Street
Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90401

Re: MUR 1868

Dear Mr. Dellinger:

This letter is to notify you that on December 20, 1984, the
Federal Election Commission received a complaint which alleges
that the Citizens for the Republic and you, individually and as
treasurer, may have violated certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Actw). A copy of
the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 1868.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate, in
writing, that no action should be taken against the committee and
you, individually as treasurer, in connection with this matter.
Your response must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2
U.S.C. S 437g(a)(4) (B) and S 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made public.

If you and your committee intend to be represented by
counsel in this matter please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone number
of such counsel, and a statement authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.
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Associate General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D.C. 0*

December 31, 1984

L-A AE

Lewis B. Lehrman
641 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Re: MUR 1868

Dear Mr. Lehrman:

This letter is to notify you that on December 20, 1984, the
Federal Election Commission received a complaint which alleges
that you may have violated certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (*the Act') . A copy of
the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 1868.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate, in
writing, that no action should be taken aga$.nst you in connection
with this matter. Your response must be submitted within 15 days
of receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2
U.S.C. S 437g(a) (4) (B) and S 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made public.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WAWNU4TON. D.C. 20W)

December 31, 1984

Thothy 5. Carey, Treasurer
Nov Yorkers fot Lev Lehrman
641 Lezington Avenue
Now York, New York 10022

Re: 14UR 1868

Dear Mr. Carey:

This letter is to notify you that on December 20, 1984, the
Federal Election Commission received a complaint which alleges
that the New Yorkers for Lew Lehrman and you, individually and as
treasurer, may have violated certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (Othe ActO). A copy of
the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 1868.
Please refer to this number In all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate, in
writing, that no action should be taken against the committee and
you, individually as treasurer, in connection with this matter.
Your response must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2
U.S.C. S 437g(a) (4) (B) and S 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made public.

If you and your committee intend to be represented by
counsel in this matter please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone number
of such counsel, and a statement authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHMTO. D.C. MW

December 31, 1984

Joeepb N. $u8811o, Treasurer
8ullivan. for Senate
437 Bay Ridge Parkway
Brooklyn, NY 11209

Re: N4UR 1868

Dear Mr. Sussillo:

This letter is to notify you that on December 20, 1984, the
Federal Election Commission received a complaint which alleges
that the Sullivan for Senate committee and you, individually and
as treasurer, may have violated certain sections of the Federal
Blection Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ('the Act'). A copy of
the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 1868.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate, in
writing, that no action should be taken against the committee and
you, individually as treasurer, in connection with this matter.
Your response must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2
U.S.C. S 437g(a) (4) (B) and S 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made public.

If you and your committee intend to be represented by
counsel in this matter please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone number
of such counsel, and a statement authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission*
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Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

[LAINANTS:

MURIEL F. SIEBERT
435 East 52nd Street
New York, New York 10028

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR, JR.
100 Park Avenue, Room 2606
New York, New York 10017

PONDENTS:

LEWIS E. LEHRMAN
641 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
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Timothy S. Carey, Treasurer
641 Lexington Avenue
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Complainants MURIEL Y. *IZSM T s4 WH iTW NORTH

SEYMOUR, JR., state on information and belief as follows:

1. On or about August 20, 1982, ropondents caused

approximately 361,000 mailing labels addressed to 427,000

Republican Primary Voters in New York State to be made

available as an in-kind contribution to the SULLIVAN FOR

SENATE political committee for use in a direct mail campaign

in support of the candidacy of FLORENCE N. SULLIVAN for the

Republican Party nomination for United States Senator in New

York in the Primary Election held on September 23, 1982.

2. The fair market value of such mailing labels

far exceeded the $1,000 limit which respondents were each

allowed to contribute to SULLIVAN FOR SENATE under the

provisions of 2 U.S.C. I 441a.

3. In order to conceal the true source and value

of such in-kind contribution, respondents caused the mailing

labels to be contributed to the Sullivan campaign through a

conduit, to wit, CITIZENS FOR THE REPUBLIC, 1253 Seventh

Avenue, Santa Monica, California, in violation of the

provisions of 11 CFR § 110.6.

4. The sources of the information which give rise

! to complainants' belief in the truth of the foregoing

statements are contained in the following documents marked as

exhibits and annexed hereto as follows:



Exhibit A: Excerpt from a "Lehrman GOVernor

Campaign Report" newsletter issued by Respondents under date

of July 1, 1902. describes efforts of LVhm Volunteers and

coordinators to complete a "Prime Voters List" for all 62

counties of New York State by July 15.

!xhibit 8: A May 1982 price list of Election

Computer Services, Inc. states that the fair market value of

punching and computer matching Prime Voter Lists in 1982 was

$31.00 per thousand, not including the actual labor costs and

LI expenses for compiling the raw data.

Exhibit C: A New York Times news story of

!September 13, 1982, reported that Mrs. Sullivan "is hoping to

raise enough for a mailing to the 563,253 Republicans who

U) voted in the party's 1980 Senate primary."

0 Exhibit D: An Ithaca Journal news story of

September 7, 1982, stated that the Sullivan campaign "is

C banking heavily on a statewide mailing to likely primary

voters" and quoted Mrs. Sullivan's campaign manager, Michael

Long, as stating: "No senate candidate running against

Florence Sullivan has the list we do."

Exhibit E: A Poughkeepsie Journal news story of

September 24, 1982 (the day after the Primary Election)

stated that "Sullivan's aides attributed her victory to a

mailing that went out over the past week to more than 427,000

Republicans around the state."

-3-



Exhibit F: A copy of the Sullivan pro-Primary

direct mail piece, which was sent out in the name of the New

York State Conservative Party State Committee under its

Non-Profit Organization permit.

Exhibits G, H and I: Copies of mailing panels on

the foregoing Sullivan direct mail piece and of

contemporaneous direct mail pieces sent out by Respondents,

showing the physical similarity in make-up and composition of

the mailing labels.

Exhibit J: The cover page and Schedule A, Page I

and Schedule B, Page 2 of the Report of Receipts and

Disbursements for SULLIVAN FOR SENATE dated September 10,

0 1982, which reports an in-kind contribution of mailing labels

lhaving a declared value of $3,368.85 from CITIZENS FOR THE

0 REPUBLIC.

Respondents deliberately circumvented the
0

contribution limits under the Federal Election Laws by using

a California-based multi-candidate committee as a conduit for
0o

making a contribution of enormous practical value to the

Sullivan campaign, to the injury and disadvantage of her

i opponents.

-4-
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sumla, O"16area
_Cha t Commerce

I~ftftta4, National His-
panic Assembly Dance

.eland, rea kast
with.Cattal District
Volunteers

JUNI 29:
N5Wassur, meeting With
soavti of Trustees of area

JUN 30:
VTO) Island, Staten
Istand Chamber of Commerce

JOLY 1:
fFci'klyn, Douglas
4cArtlmr Republican Club,
39th AD Republican Club,
46th AD Republican Club

JULY 6:
iManMattan, New York Times
Republican Candidates
Oebata

UPCOMING APPARANCWES:

JULY 13:
_ lrossinaers, NYS Broad-

casters Republican Cand-
didates Debate

JULY 15:
R--niattan, Leaders
Lehrman Urea kfast

For Lew

JULY 21:
A Fany, NYS Chiefs of
Police Annual Neeting

JULY 21:
Saratoga, Saratoga Area
Friends of Lew Lehrman
Reception

'the toekmaso cawpig'
intern program h eb
attract@4 a 0 r' WO oat-
stArding Young people.
Among1 t -eir many C-sponat-
bilitiesi interns maI

reesI row and work on tas,
Prime voters list.

We Voulo3 niems to wlo
the following interns to
the campaign and to tbank
then for theit reenos
effort at the conventiorn

Christine Corey
Heidi Davidson
Tyler legham

ri LeAe
Phil ipper
Ray Merritt
Christopher Potter
Maro 8nlptai
Ed unneland

Anyone interested Lo the
campaign's intern program
should call Susan To at
212-759-8534.

-IMm WI T

SPOTLIGHT ON CAMPAIGN
INTMRN PHtL LIPPUR

A senior at zisenhovwr
College in Seneca Falls,
New York, Philip Lipper
joined the campaign in June
as a sumer intern. Phil
will assist John Steele in
all phases of technical op-
erations. A Public Policy
major and also chairman of
the Hisenhover College
Republican Club, Phil heard
Low's Commencement Address
at Eisenhower College in
May and met him afterwards.
He commenced working on the
campaign shortly there-
after, where he' s been
addressing mail (and
people) ever since.

Vol4*00ts Oucihoftt Ow.~

Prim Voters list in 470
62 'ontLfes* The r-satiutag
oounties are currentli
wravng up their PVL°'. W
.*pat virtually all 62
counmtLes to be completed by
July 15.

'thm treendous volantaor
effort on this project
shows the size and Scope qt
Lew's s spport thlov hot
the state.

To everyone who hbs
wWWd on the PVL -)Je-t,
ou heartfelt thanks. we
are especially proud of 'ita
WVf coocdinatoes and arqe
anyone interested iq q8t-
ting involved in the c-
paign to contact thm
directly. You can *tai
phone nuabers by calling
Jerry Veil at 21 2-759-
8534.

a I



PRIM LIST MY 1982

*Selection By codes
*ic Selection
*Prime Voter Usage Fe
*AMditizoal Copies - Prime Voters
*Age Sele
*Prime Ages
*dditional Copies - Prime Ages
*Tenant or Private Ham Selection

* (plus cost of materials)

Sort
Carrier Route Sort

rLabels (Voter Registration File)
Pressure Sensitive Labels
Print AD/ED on label
Canvass Sheets
Ine Cards
1fM Cards

**Carbon Copies
*(Carbons not available on IBM Cards, Index Cards

and Pressure Sensitive Labels)

Set-up Polling Places
Polling Place Labels (Cheshire)

(Pressure Sensitive)

MrLDl1N4 OIER

PRIM 1AOTER LISTS

Punch and omputer Match Prime Voters

1.00M
8.0014

23.004
11.5O
23.0014
34.50M
17.254

8.0014

$ 1.004M
$ 1.0014
$ 4.0014
$ 8.001M
$ .5014
$ 6.0014
$ 15.00M
$ 15. ooM
$ 1.75M

Individuals
Individuals
Individuals
Individuals
Individuals
Individuals
Individuals
Individuals

- Individuals
- Irxiviuals

$150.00
$ 10.004M
$ 16.5014

$ 75.00

SPECIAL ITM

Phone Look-up

Randan Samples

- Caipater
- Manual

$ 46.00 (net count)
$ 70. 00 (gross count)

$275.00 per county plus
cost of materials

575 Lexington Avenue * New Ybrk, New York 10022 o (212) 750-8844
333 Jericho Turnpike * Jericho, New York 11753 * (516) 931-7077

BI N



PRICE L MAY 1982 (oatnue)

O~QLETTERS

Ma graph
Telegram
I~tters

- (Stock fom and rmelope)
- (Stock fonm and &ivelcpe)
- arch
- 8h xU1

$ 85.00K
$ 85.00H
Requet Price Q te

-eus Prime Qut

$500.00MINIM O

LE SP CSTS

Affix Cheshire Labels
Insert up to 2 Pieces

Additional Pieces
Tie, Bag (bulk)

(First Class)
Carrier Route Surcharge
Meter

oblding
Affix Postage Stamps

$ 6.00K
$ 10.50K
$ 1.50K
$ 9.50K

7.50K
$ 4.50K
$ 4.50K
$ 2.50 per fold
Request Pri ote

MINIML4 CODER $150.00

EVEZDPES AND PRINTING

'b.-W. 4~

0 1,11111,11 1111 1111ge 113110 loin' mini 1121

Request Price Quote
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Fokstieat in cash Mrs. Saul-ranhasInterprete 1this toMelan txn
~mUSC ooS.Mr. Seymour

Istxsheltem O"t im-
palrberrsdblllts Phe said.
Mss hbert noy her tax return

were audited seveal times and the
shill, we toe gland ethica..

Don epfte-0 c'ocr that voters
wil confuse he with Mrs. Sullivan, be.
coae theIr names are similar, but she
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"FLORENCE SULLIVAN IS A UFELONG
CONSERVATIVE REPUBUCAN. HER
UBERAL OPPONENTS HAVE FOUGHT
AGAINST THE CONSERVATIVE POUCIES
OF RONALD REAGAN, AL D'AMATO
AND JACK KEM." MICHAEL R. LONG

COUNCILMAN-AT-LARGE
Whitney North Seymour, Jr. has described
himself as "A John Undsay Republican."

While serving in the State Senate he voted
to weaken the Death Penalty and opposed
stiffer penalties for murderers, rapists,and other
violent criminals.

Moreover, he opposes President Reagan on
tuition tax credits, the Balanced Budget
Amendment, voluntary prayers in public
places, and improving our defense forces.

Muriel Siebert, Hugh Carey's Superintendent
of Banks, contributed to the campaigns of
Senator Moynihan and Hugh Carey (her latest
contribution was $1,000 to Carey in December
of 1981).During this race Siebert has called her-
self a "raving liberal" on social issues, she has
called for the legalization of illegal drugs, and
she has called for reductions in the defense
budget. "FLORENCE SULUVAN OFFERS
REFRESHING OPPOSITION TO LEFT.
LEANING REPUBLICAN OPPONENTS
LIKE SEYMOUR AND SIEBERT. SHE IS
CERTA1LY OUR BEST BET AGAINST
MOYNIHAN IN NOVEMBER.".

RICHARD E. SCHERMERHORN, SENATOR
S8 I6 P£zS 0 , o S

"FLORENCE SULLIVAN IS THE ONLY
ONE WHO CAN BEAT THE UBERAL
DANIEL MOYNIHAN."

ROBERT HECKMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FUND FOR A CONSERVATIVE MAJORITY

"MOYNIHAN'S LIBERALISM IS NOT
WHAT NEW YORKERS WANT
OR NEED." FLORENCE SULLIVAN

ASSEMBLYWOMAN

While Florence Sullivan has repeatedly voted
for the Death Penalty, Moynihan twice voted
against it in the United States Senate.
While Florence Sullivan believes in the
importance of education in neighborhood
schools, Moynihan has voted for the busing
of school children.
While Florence Sullivan has voted for tax
cuts, Moynihan voted against tax reductions
for people earning $25,000 and less.
While Florence Sullivan is a staunch
supporter of President Reagan, Moynihan
supported Jimmy Carter 75% of the time.
Vote Sullivan on September 23.
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1f3 Apoll 15 a ia.y Report

a~ Ally, Is *Aerta*l Report

Octobe Is O*Naty Report:

o Janry 31 Yer End Report

0 July 31 Mid Year Report (Nonelection Year Only)

Twft ydw report p ea Primary
t7ue of bwsenon)

Sept .23,1982 New York
election on Jnthe Ste of

0 Thtld da report following the General Election

on in te State of

O Termination Report
This report contains activity for - cX Primary Election 0 General Election 0 Special Election 0 Runoff Election

J, SUWMRY7/178 9/3/821
.Covering Period 7 1 - Throuo.

6. Net Contributik omer 0lans):

(a) Total Contritio (cn w than loans) (from Line IIe) ........
(b) Total Cobribution Refunds (from Lina 20d) ........... , ......I

(c) Net Contributions (other than loans) (Subtract Line 6b from 6...

7.Net Operating ExpendlI:

(a) Total Operating Ex ,.It.us (from Un 17)................

(b) Total Offsets to O1f rating Expenditures (from Una 14) .........

(c) Net Operating Exjnditures (Subtract Urn 7b from 7a) .........

8. Cash on Hand at Close f Reporting Period (from Lin 27) .........

9. Debt and Obligations wed TO the Committee
(itemize all on Scheule C or Schedule D) ..................

10. Debts and Obligations )wed BY the Committee
(Itemize all on Schsule C or Schedule D) ...................

I certify that I hae exm this Report and to the best: of my knowledge aNd belief
it is true, correct end campl to.

Joseph M. Sus I I lo

Ta\O Print Name osr
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Federal Election Commission
Toll Free 800424-9530
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N y Submission of , erroneous, or Incomplete Information oy subject the peron signing this Report to the penlties of 2 U.S.C. §437g
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i Prmary O Gemmil
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Fund For A Conservative A dvw) p Th~mfo
Majority-- 302 5th StreetN.E. IN-KIND93
Washington, D.C. 9/3 _ ___$3300.

Receipt For: b Prmmy 0 Gen" _____

a Other spefy): Aee-'wooe-.
0. Fu, Nam. Mail,, Ad aOd ZaP Codo Nm of ENor Ge* 0mont. Amesm of Each
Citizens For The Republic ds.yy) ReSemp This Pi
1253 Seventh Street In-Kind 820 $3368.85
Santa Monica, California 8/20_$3__8.85

Raceipt For: hprimasy 0 Genral_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _

0 Other (speify): Aqv eaWem Year*Caer-4 ____ ______

L FuN Nwe. MalkV uI ~a and ZIP Code Nowui Of Employer VVIp besets. Amount of Go*l
Congress of Conservative dw.yw) Receipt This Pard
Contributors-- 150 Nassau St. nKnd9/3 $1000.
New York, New York o n

Reipt For: Prkr 0 Genergl
, Other (specify): An__ __ Y_ _ _4 '_,_'

F. Full Na., Mailin Addom and ZI Code Oat of met 08 .o mount of
. .. ...... .... davy ar) Reep ThisPro

Receipt For: a Primary Gea l
o Other (specify): A__m_ _ Y__ __ _ ___m__

G. Fal Nane. MaUing Addres md ZIP Code Name of EmployW Ow (meat. Anont of Each

de. y Receipt This Paled

Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 Geneal_
o) Other (specify): Aggregate Year4-Ote-S

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional) ...............................................

TOTAL This Period (lnt poe this line number only) .................... $8666.
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etizens ftr, ehe 'Re pubhic
1233 Severithl Street
SonatWta ',Monica, Califri

Congress of.'Conservative Con-tributors*- 150 Nassau Street
New York, New York

Nat~ ng L~bop

Maotij 8m

Oh u mgzfv a a

9/3:

913[ r

Cow me~
ds

Dldsau•gm.O fOt r:O y ejg
a n FUr IPCewrft of Oenora

o~mFOItNN oowwr

0.FNPo 
Other (se : _f .

E. Fun Nwm. 0mv f and Zr Ced

fvmo- OPHMWVCGn

F. Pon N ame, MVb Addmn wW ZiP Co&aP q Omm

Dilbwment or PrkrWY ooms-n
o~ Ott l mweef):G. FuNNI M ain Add, mmn zra, b pupo fil.

Oats ~
dsV.wsrI

Mt. "on

Oat. mronft

H. FH Name, Malig Addmn a&d ZIP Code

I. FaiN Name, Mailq Admo Mrd ZIP Cods

own 1U AL of DisUri m nu This pag (optonal) ............... ..

TOTAL This Period (last Pag this line number only)

Oldanmant fo: o0Mmwy OGuograJ
oOther husecif):

Ob mntor: O OGemral
o Other (secify):

Pwpow Of Diub ;umt

W -urMmmt for: OPKIMIsY 0Geuiera
o Other (seecifyl:

day. ~ae)

$1000.

Amont of Ga*

uwmumTh Pow lod

Amount of to*s
mib W-0 ~tb hspwo

Amount of Eo
woot This N

Amount of Each

Abount of Ema

OI*bwwmnt Ths Perod

Da month. Amount of
dey. year) Disbuement This Puod

Dm onnh. Amount of Ea
day. ynr Ohbunw nt This ra

$4369.
$11152.70

$11152.70

+ "11

I - - I .- .n, • .+m

M

a

I

ksfe 13 i __wr

Ill



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
IV% L SIRII NW
WAS1JGAON.DC. 0463

THIS IS THE BEGINrIING OF MUR I! LA S _

Date Filmed 517.i

Came7-7

CmralrN. N2


